
VOL. XLVII, #2
JUL-AUG-SEP, 2012

WICHITA, KS



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
P.O. BOX 1121, WICHITA, KANSAS 67201 

http://skyways.lib.ks.us/genweb/mhgs/index.html 
(316) 264-3611 ISSN 0271-8685 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
President .................................................... Roy Hughes ....................................... barnstall@cox.net 
First Vice-President ..................................... Helen Burt ......................................... hhb669@cox.net 
Second Vice-President ............................. Dan Anderson ................ dan_anderson50@hotmail.com 
Third Vice-President ............................. Gwen Bridgwater ....................... gbridgwater@gmail.com 
Secretary  ................................................... Elaine Sunde .................................. elaine@sunde3.com 
Treasurer ................................................... Janet Sherman .................. janet-sherman@sbcglobal.net 
Librarian .................................................. Suze Gallagher ..................... mimisuze61@hotmail.com 

COMMITTEE CHAIRS 
Alert Editor ............................................. Lucille Williams ..............................lwilliams45@cox.net 
Building and Grounds ................................. Bob Price ........................................ bprice21@cox.net 
Membership ............................................... Bev Jackson ......................... bevjackson20@gmail.com 
Publicity................................................... Francene Sharp ................................. fsharp1080@att.net 
Register Editor ..................................... Ann Hathaway Boll ........................ ann.boll@sbcglobal.net 
Technology .............................................. Vince Hancock ........................... quakerwiz@gmail.com 

The MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
is a non-profit, educational organization 

 with a research library located at 1203 North Main, Wichita, Kansas.   
Hours are 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM Saturdays and Tuesdays, unless otherwise notified. 

Correspondence with the Society should be mailed to PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201. 
Address membership dues to the attention of the Membership Chairman. 

Cover drawing by Charles Sanderson 
House drawing by Sharon Korst 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 33 

MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
 
The Register is published quarterly by the 
Midwest Historical & Genealogical Socie-
ty, Inc. to provide information about gene-
alogy and regional history to its members 
and interested parties. 

Publication mailing dates: May 15, Au-
gust 15, November 15, and February 15. 

Back Issues: Recent issues are available 
for $2.50 each, postpaid. 

Membership: Includes one issue of the 
Register each quarter.  Dues received after 
the publication date will receive back is-
sues for that year with the next regular 
mailing. 

Membership Year –  
April 1 through March 31 
Student  (17 & under) ....... $10.00 / $20.00 
Libraries ............................ $20.00 / $40.00 
Individuals ........................ $25.00 / $40.00 
Couples ............................. $30.00 / $45.00 
Sustaining ....................................... $50.00 

Lifetime Membership Fees 
One time only 
Life (single)................................... $300.00 
Life (couple) ................................. $500.00 
Benefactor ..................................... $800.00 

Queries: Members may submit two que-
ries per issue.  Non-member queries are 
$1.50 each or $2.50 with a copy of the 
Register in which the query appears. 

Submissions: Send queries and articles for 
publication to MHGS, Attn: Quarterly 
Editor.  Include the date and your signature 
with “permission to publish.” 

All material for publication is subject to 
editing.  Every effort is made to publish 
accurate material.  Midwest Historical & 
Genealogical Society, Inc. and the Editor 
will not assume responsibility for errors on 
the part of the contributor.  We are not 
responsible for publishing rights of con-
tributed material.  MHGS does not buy 
articles for publication. 

Advertising: Ad space is sold in 2½” x 
2½” block units, 12 blocks per page.  Cost 
for a single block is $5.00 per issue.  Con-
tact the Editor for additional information. 

Library/Office Location: 1203 N. Main, 
Wichita, Kansas, 67203, (316) 264-3611 

REGISTER 
A Magazine for members and friends interested in Genealogy 

 
Volume XLVII #2 

JUL-AUG-SEP 2012 

Table Of Contents 
 
 
ED. NOTE: ............................................................................................... 34 
BRIDGWATER PEDIGREE CHART ....................................................... 35 
GENEALOGY STRATEGIES TO CONNECT ANCESTORS ................. 36 
NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY ....................... 38 
MARRIAGE RECORDS .......................................................................... 39 
THE WICHITA WEEKLY EAGLE ............................................................ 43 
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 68 ................................................. 49 
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 69 ................................................. 50 
18TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT PROBATE INDEX ....................................... 51 
THE WICHITA WEEKLY EAGLE ............................................................ 55 
UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS ................................................................. 60 
INDEX ...................................................................................................... 61 
PUBLICATION ORDER FORM ............................................................... 64 
 

Library/Office Location: 
 
1203 N. Main 
Wichita, Kansas 67203 
(316) 264-3611 



 

Page 34 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

Ed. Note: 
 
Is is almost August already??  Of course it is, it’s been over 100° nearly every day for the past month!  It’s 

almost time for school again - where did the summer go?  I hope you all had an enjoyable one, filled with mem-
ories to make you smile.  Speaking of smiles, that’s what I’m doing these days in anticipation of an upcoming 
adventure in England.  Stonehenge and Anne Hathaway’s Cottage are tops on my Bucket List… imagine that!!  
I promise to bore you to tears with stories and photos when I get back, all you have to do is ask.    I’m trying 
to finish up this issue of the Register so I can get back to the important stuff… packing!!!  Trying to figure out 
what to pack would be more accurate.  Believe it or not, it’s darn cold in England compared to Kansas! 

But enough about that!  I’m glad to be able to say MHGS has a newly appointed 3rd Vice President, Gwen 
Bridgwater.  She’s also a relatively new member (you’ll find her Pedigree Chart on the next page), but she de-
cided to jump right in and help MHGS get on a better financial footing by accepting a board position as fund-
raiser for MHGS.  Since we have been operating in the red for several years now, her enthusiasm and fresh out-
look couldn’t come at a better time.  Thank you, Gwen, for supporting MHGS by taking on such a critical board 
position. 

I am also pleased to present the first of what I hope will be many articles by Beth Foulk, a Kansas City-area 
genealogist.  I asked her for a short biography; here’s what she sent me: 

Beth Foulk inherited a 115-name family tree and the love of family history research from her 
Dad.  With just a few charts and notes, a lifetime passion was ignited. She has always enjoyed the 
discoveries, the history, and the family characters she encounters through their records. 

Having begun her own research more than a decade ago, Foulk now shares her research experi-
ences and insights with other genealogists.  Foulk pursues an active speaking schedule, most recently 
speaking at the Missouri State Genealogy Association Annual Conference.  For more than four years 
she has been a volunteer instructor and consultant at the Midwest Genealogy Center in Independ-
ence, MO. 

Thanks so much for contributing to the MHGS Register, Beth, and I’m hoping to meet you the next time I’m in 
the Kansas City area for more than just the time it takes to go around the city on my way to St. Louis. 

Due to space limitiations, MHGS has decided to add to the Books For Sale some old (some are VERY old) 
newspapers.  They are not in good enough condition for the public to view them at the MHGS library, and they 
are probably already online somewhere so as Suze, our head librarian says, “they are just mouse nest material 
for us.”  At Suze’s request Dwayne Rodgers inventoried the newspapers, as follows: 

• The London Times - April thru June 1854; July thru Aug 1855; 
April and June 1868; Jan thru March 1873; July thru Sept 1875; 
Oct thru Dec 1882; Oct 1883; Sept thru Oct 1913; March, Sept 
thru Nov 1919; April 1933 

• The Scotsman (Edinburgh?) - Jan thru June 1870 
• The New York Ledger - Jan thru Dec 1861 
• The New York Times - July thru Aug 1868 
• The Dallas Morning News - Nov 1 thru Nov 30 1925 

See Suze or Julia Langel if you are interested in purchasing any of these 
old newspapers. 

Please excuse any errors in this issue of the Register… I’ve tried to stay 
focused, but it’s been tough!  See you in November! 

 
Ann Hathaway Boll 
Register Editor 
ann.boll@sbcglobal.net 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 35 

 
 
 
Bridgwater Pedigree Chart

B
r

i
d
g
w

a
t
e
r

 
P
e
d
i
g
r

e
e
 
C
h

a
r

t
 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 36 

Genealogy Strategies to Connect Ancestors 
By Beth Foulk 

beth@genealogydecoded.com 
www.genealogydecoded.com 

Have you ever come across two people in your tree that you just knew were related - but you just couldn't prove it? 
That's what happened to me the other day. When I came across this predicament, I was determined to find the an-

swer. And like a little beaver, I kept at it until I found the relationship link and could prove it. 

The Research Question 
Going into the research project I had identified two women with the same maiden names who had both lived Fulda, 

Spencer County, Indiana. 
• Juliana Schwartz b. 1834, Germany, married Joseph Simon in 1855 in Fulda, Spencer County, Indiana 
• Mary Catherine Schwartz, b. 1867, Fulda, Spencer County, Indiana. 

Fast forward to 1880, and here's what we find. 
• Joseph and Juliana Schwartz Simon are living in Sedgwick County, Kansas. 
• And so is Mary Catherine Schwartz - unmarried. 
Can you see why I thought they might be related? Two women with the same 

maiden name both were living in Spencer County, Indiana and again in Sedgwick 
County, KS.  They were born a generation apart, which makes it unlikely that they 
are sisters.  So, what’s happening?  Are these women related?  If so, how? 

What I didn't know going into this project was anything about Juliana's birth 
family - parents or siblings. Likewise I didn’t know anything about Mary Cathe-
rine’s origins.  So I had my work cut out for me, relating two women with only 
maiden names to go by.  

The Research Plan 
My goal was to construct Juliana's family and see if Mary Catherine hung off of 

her tree somewhere. The research steps rolled out as follows. 
Step #1. Find Juliana as an unmarried woman in the 1850 US Census with her 

birth family. (With luck this would give me her siblings among whom to look for 
Mary Catherine.) 

Step #2. Find Juliana's family in the 1860 Census to see if it matches up - al-
beit with her out of the house and maybe living nearby with her husband, Joseph Si-
mon. (I want to make sure I’ve identified the right family with Juliana in 1850.) 

Step #3. Build out the extended family descending from Juliana's siblings.  
(Maybe Mary Catherine is in hiding in the family somewhere.) 

The Research Work 
I fairly quickly found a Juliana Schwartz at about the right age among the family of John and Barbara Schwartz in 

Pennsylvania in the 1850 US Census for Pennsylvania1.  Okay, this looks promising; however, Juliana is in Indiana in 1855 
when she got married, so it’s not obvious that this is the same family.  

I open up a handy Excel spreadsheet and list the family members with their birth dates, birth locations, and age in a 
column headed “PA, 1850.” What I didn't do - and lesson learned - is include the sexes of each family member. You'll see 
why in a minute. 

The next step was to find the family again - without Juliana - in the 1860 Census2.  Remember, she married John Si-
mon in 1855. If this is Juliana’s birth family, they would probably be in Indiana if they followed or led Juliana there.  The 
migration from Pennsylvania to Indiana doesn’t bother me because as new lands opened up, property would be cheaper, 
and settlers would move west. A migration to Indiana from Pennsylvania would make sense. 

                                                   
1 Seventh Census of the United States, 1850; (National Archives Microfilm Publication M432, 1009 rolls); Records of the Bureau of the 
Census, Record Group 29; National Archives, Washington, D.C. 
2 1860 U.S. census, population schedule. NARA microfilm publication M653, Washington, D.C.: National Archives and Records Admin-
istration, n.d. 

Picture of Joseph and Juliana 
Schwartz Simon courtesy of 
Mary Catherine Eck Faass 

mailto:beth@genealogydecoded.com


Genealogy Strategies, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 37 

When I found a Schwartz family in Spencer County, Indiana, I 
took out the spreadsheet I started earlier. I added a column titled “IN, 
1860”, and I plugged in the same information about the Schwartz 
family as before.  Doing this made it very clear what information 
matched up between the two censuses and what information left ques-
tions.  

This family didn't quite look like the family I found in Pennsylva-
nia.  John, the father, was missing in 1860.  Does this mean something 
happened to John, or do I have the wrong family?  Moving on, the se-
cond child, Frances, was a girl in 1860.  This didn’t jive with the 1850 
PA Census where the second child was Frank, a boy and seven years 
younger.  Finally, the youngest son wasn't in the 1860 Indiana census.  
Either I have the wrong family, or something happened to the baby.  
Juliana was, as expected, out of the house since she married in 1855 
and therefore was not with this suspected birth family in 1860. 

Rats. So close. 

The Solution to Reconciling the Families 
There were several pieces that fell into place that ultimately made the connection. I went to the Midwest Genealogy 

Center, and pulled out all of the books on Spencer County, Indiana.  Here’s what I found. 
• The newspaper abstracts found in Spencer County (Ind.) Newspaper Abstracts3 from the period listed the death of 

John in 1855 as a suicide. (Sadly it was just a month before Juliana moved to Kansas. Maybe it was the reason for 
the move?)  Now we know why John wasn't in the 1860 US Census for Indiana. 

• I went back to the 1850 US Census for Pennsylvania to look at the sex of each family member. Frances, it turns out, 
though spelled with an "e" is a boy!  Clear as day, the child is listed as “male.” Even though there was a 7-year dis-
crepancy in the birth dates Frances (1850) & Frank (1860) looked like they could be the same person. 

• The cemetery transcripts for St. Boniface Cemetery in Fulda, Spencer, Indiana (Spencer County (Ind.) Cemetery In-
scriptions4 listed the graves of Franz and Mary Philomena (Klum) Schwartz. Ah ha! Juliana had a brother named 
Frank/Frances/Franz, who lived & died in Fulda, Spencer County, Indiana. 

• The final step was to look for Frank & Mary Klum Schwartz in the 1860 Indiana Census. If they had a daughter of 
the right age named Mary Catherine, the mystery would be solved. And, yes, she was there.  

• As it turned out Mary Catherine was Juliana's niece.  Juliana followed Mary Catherine to Kansas, where she married 
Nicholas P. Lies, and as they say "lived happily ever after." 

Research Lessons Learned 
I love genealogy simply and richly because it is an ongoing learning experience. What I learned with this project in-

cludes - 
• Check the sex of each person listed in the Census. It makes a difference. 
• Just because I knew Frances with an "e" is usually a girl, doesn't make it true every time.  Often there are translation 

or trans iteration variances when a family immigrates and changes languages, in this case from German to Eng-
lish.  We’re familiar with the common difference between Frank and Franz.  The different spellings of “Frances” 
would be a similar distinction. 

• I love spreadsheets. It came in very handy when comparing a family across two Censuses - among other things. 
• There were materials such as the newspapers abstracts and the cemetery transcripts which made all the difference 

in putting the puzzle together. Don’t stop with the census records. 
• Follow the research all the way through. If I'd have stopped and assumed the 1850 family & the 1860 family were the 

same - or not the same - and not pulled other records, I could have either made the wrong conclusion or missed 
hitting a land mine that would have derailed everything. 

To me, genealogy is more than collecting records – although you have to start there.  The magic is when the records 
speak to you and tell you about the lives of the people who came before you.  The magic is in what we can learn about 
them, and in turn enrich our own lives. 

                                                   
3 Spencer County (Ind.) Newspaper Abstracts, Patmore, Sharon, 1988 – 1999 
4 Spencer County (Ind.) Cemetery Inscriptions, Spencer County Historical Society, 1987 

http://bethfoulk.wordpress.com/wp-admin/www.midwestgenealogycenter.com
http://bethfoulk.wordpress.com/wp-admin/www.midwestgenealogycenter.com


 

Page 38 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY 
GENEALOGY COLLECTION, 

April through June 2012 

Compiled by Michelle Enke 

Andersonville: a Story of Rebel Military Prisons, by John Francis McElroy.  (R 973.77 MAC E)  
Central Kentucky Military Heroes.  (R 976.9 CEN) 
Detroit Society for Genealogical Research Magazine.  (R 977.434 DET Vol. 21-24, 63-74) 
Documents, chiefly unpublished, Relating to the Huguenot Emigration to Virginia and to the Settlement at 

Manakin-Town, with an appendix of Genealogies, Presenting data of the Fontaine, Maury, Dupuy, Trabue, 
Marye, Chastain, Cocke and other families, by Robert Alonzo Brock.  (929.1 B864D) 

Family Maps of Acadia Parish, Louisiana, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (R 976.356 BOY) 
Family Maps of Delaware County, Indiana, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (R 977.265 BOY) 
Family Maps of Grant Parish, Louisiana, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (R 976.367 BOY) 
Family Maps of Harrison County, Missouri, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (977.817 BOY) 
Family Maps of Hendricks County, Indiana, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (R 977.253 BOY) 
Family Maps of Newton County, Missouri, by Gregory A. Boyd.  (R. 977.8732 BOY) 
History of the Christian and Katherine Hansen Family of Brayton, Audobon County, Iowa and Some of Their 

Ancestral Generations.  (R 929.2 HANSEN) 
International Who's Who.  (R 920 I61 2010) 
Kappa Alpha Theta: a Century of Kappa Chapter, 1881-1981.  (R 371.852 KAP) 
Larue County, Kentucky Cemeteries, by Edward Benningfield.  (R 976.9713 BEN V.1) 
Los Angeles: a Guide to the City and Its Environs, 1939.  (R 979.493 LOS) 
People and Stories of Lincoln's Birthplace.  (R 976.9713 PEO) 
Quest for Theta Xi Fraternity.  (R 378.198 THE) 
Revolutionary Records of Maryland, by Gaius Marcus Brumbaugh and Margaret Roberts Hodges.   

(R 973.344 B893RM) 
Settlers of the Beekman Patent:  Dutchess County, New York: an historical and genealogical study of all the 

18th century settlers in the patent: Volume 10, Paine to Rogers, by Frank J. Doherty.   
(974.733 DOH) 

West High School Yearbook, 1967.  (R 373.781 WES 1967) 
Wichita High School East Yearbook, 1962.  (R 378.781 WIC 1962) 

 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 39 

MARRIAGE RECORDS 
Sedgwick County, KS, Book L 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
L351 Maya, Frank Wichita, KS 33   
 Alfonea, Lorito(ta) Wichita, KS 25 28 Mar 29 Mar 1908 
L351 Price, Charles T. Wichita, KS 32   
 Braunreiter, Louise Wichita, KS 28 30 Mar 30 Mar 1908 
L352 Edwards,Charley Johnson Wellington, KS 43   
 Stinson, Ella M. Wellington, KS 35 31 Mar 31 Mar 1908 
L352 Rupert, Floyd Bayneville, KS 21   
 Thomas, Mary Bayneville, KS 19 31 Mar 04 Apr 1908 
L353 Ballinger, Albert Wichita, KS 47   
 Delaney, Stella Cartersville, GA 35 31 Mar 31 Mar 1908 
L353 Smith, Charley Rose Hill, KS 25   
 Klinger, Edna Hicksville, OH 20 01 Apr 01 Apr 1908 
L354 Nash, Romey Wichita, KS 21   
 Earnst, Beyrl Wichita, KS 17 02 Apr 02 Apr 1908 
L354 Posey, Lucian Wichita, KS 21   
 Goforth, Faye Wichita, KS 19 02 Apr 02 Apr 1908 
L355 Coplin, Joseph W. Wichita, KS 26   
 Streiff, Louise Wichita, KS 25 02 Apr 02 Apr 1908 
L355 Maechtlen, Robert Clearwater, KS 25   
 Wille, Dora Peck, KS 22 02 Apr 05 Apr 1908 
L356 Barnes, Samuel Clarence Hutchinson, KS 24   
 Bastel (Blastel), Goldie Lee Hutchinson, KS 20 04 Apr 04 Apr 1908 
L356 Morgan, Jesse E. Haysville, KS 21   
 Herron, Clytie Marie Wichita, KS 18 04 Apr 04 Apr 1908 
L357 Manker, J.W. Guymon, OK 38   
 Bechtel, Ada Glencoe, OK 23 04 Apr 04 Apr 1908 
L357 Trenary, James I. Wichita, KS 18   
 Chapman, Mary Wichita, KS 18 04 Apr 04 Apr 1908 
L358 Thrall, Herbert C. Wichita, KS 32   
 Welte, Mabel(ble) E. Wichita, KS 24 04 Apr 05 Apr 1908 
L358 Wilmot, Arthur J. Gate, OK 28   
 Mayfield, Veta Gold, MO 21 04 Apr 04 Apr 1908 
L359 Dunlap, Laban C. (E.) Rose Hill, KS 21   
 Hall, Ruth B. Rose Hill, KS 22 07 Apr 08 Apr 1908 
L359 McWilliams, Lewis V. Wichita, KS 27   
 Waller, Myrtle Wichita, KS 27 07 Apr 08 Apr 1908 
L360 Card, Arthur A. Woodward, OK 28   
 Church, Eleanor L. Washington, DC 28 07 Apr  
L360 Porter, A.L. Kansas, MO 35   
 Richardson, M. Katheryn Wichita, KS 22 08 Apr 08 Apr 1908 
L361 Becker, John Garden Plain, KS 23   
 Ternes (Tines), Barbara Garden Plain, KS 19 09 Apr 29 Apr 1908 
L361 Ellis, Edwin S. Latham, KS 35   
 Denny, Bertha Leon, KS 25 08 Apr 14 Apr 1908 
L362 Carpenter, Oscar F. Herington, KS 22   
 McCormick, Maree Herington, KS 21 09 Apr 09 Apr 1908 
      



Marriage Records, continued 

Page 40 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
L362 Tucker, O.E. Wichita, KS 38   
 Hopper, Minnie B. Falus, OK 32 09 Apr 10 Apr 1908 
L363 Mott, Harry Marion, KS 21   
 Stewart, Minnie Marion, KS 19 10 Apr 10 Apr 1908 
L363 Ricker, George H. Kansas City, MO 28   
 Stevens, Estelle M. Carbondale, KS 20 09 Apr 11 Apr 1908 
L364 Birdsell, John C. Wichita, KS 39   
 Gray, Gladys Cincinnati, OH 32 11 Apr 12 Apr 1908 
L364 Rippey, Ernest Waukee, IA 21   
 Dicks, Marjorie Wichita, KS 19 11 Apr 11 Apr 1908 
L365 Bock, Henry H.F. Kingman, KS 29   
 Schneider(nieder), Mary A. Kingman, KS 19 11 Apr 11 Apr 1908 
L365 Curry, Thomas Lake City, KS 22   
 Lemon, Gracie Lake City, KS 18 12 Apr 12 Apr 1908 
L366 Greedy, Frank E. Wichita, KS 44   
 Young, Janettie J. Wichita, KS 44 13 Apr 13 Apr 1908 
L366 Pollard, Charley Caldwell, KS 23   
 Ward, Francis Caldwell, KS 26 13 Apr 13 Apr 1908 
L367 Ayres(yers), Milton D. Augusta, KS 30   
 Smith, Edith B. Andover, KS 28 14 Apr 15 Apr 1908 
L367 Yergler, Frederic D. Kingfisher, OK 23   
 Corr, Margaret A. Clearwater, KS 23 14 Apr 15 Apr 1908 
L368 Haas, Arthur W. Kechi, KS 26   
 Stevens, Mabel Valley Center, KS 26 14 Apr 15 Apr 1908 
L368 Kessinger, E. Burr Mulvane, KS 23   
 Taylor, Jennie M. Mulvane, KS 22 14 Apr 19 Apr 1908 
L369 Chase, James Wichita, KS 34   
 Brinkman, Minnie Wichita, KS 22 14 Apr 14 Apr 1908 
L369 Gregg, Joseph Collett Enid, OK 27   
 Coleman, Cora C. Mayetta, KS 23 14 Apr 14 Apr 1908 
L370 Nelson, Herschel T. Wichita, KS 22   
 Sutton, Crystal(ytl) Wichita, KS 20 15 Apr 15 Apr 1908 
L370 Parkhurst, Otis Braman, OK 24   
 Lamoree, Winifred Kellogg, KS 21 15 Apr 15 Apr 1908 
L371 Kunsch, John Wichita, KS 31   
 Grounds, Kattie Wichita, KS 30 15 Apr 15 Apr 1908 
L371 Ream, Clarence F. Clearwater, KS 24   
 Chellew, Flora Clearwater, KS 19 15 Apr 15 Apr 1908 
L372 Blades, C.M. Wichita, KS 24   
 Cornell, Maude E. Wichita, KS 18 15 Apr 15 Apr 1908 
L372 Nixon, Carl O. Oxford, KS 22   
 Hamm, Flora G. Oxford, KS 18 16 Apr 16 Apr 1908 
L373 Devlin, John Alva, OK 23   
 Lovett, Alice Jane Alva, OK 18 18 Apr 18 Apr 1908 
L373 Howell, Richard A. Wichita, KS 21   
 Hainline, Charlotte Wichita, KS 19 18 Apr 19 Apr 1908 
L374 Epp, Theodore H. Neal, KS 24   
 Saniter, Gloria Neal, KS 18 20 Apr 20 Apr 1908 
L374 Hoath, W.J. Wichita, KS 23   
 Douglas, Edith Belle Plaine, KS 26 20 Apr  
L375 Colvin, F.E. Argentine, KS 30   
 Maier, Frankie M. Newton, KS 30 20 Apr 20 Apr 1908 



Marriage Records, conntinued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 41 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
L375 Edgington, John Wichita, KS 26   
 Bartlett, Bessie Wichita, KS 19 20 Apr 20 Apr 1908 
L376 Downey, J.J. Wichita, KS 21   
 Newman, Sadie Wichita, KS 19 21 Apr 21 Apr 1908 
L376 Yates, John S. Nashville, TN 23   
 Watkins, Myrtle I. El Dorado, KS 21 21 Apr 04 May 1908 
L377 Heschmeyer, John Goddard, KS 25   
 Lorson, Anna Ost, KS 18 21 Apr 05 May 1908 
L377 Martin, B.B. Peck, KS 36   
 Dufield, May Bayneville, KS 28 21 Apr 22 Apr 1908 
L378 Downey, J.F. Wichita, KS 35   
 Gleeson, Mary Derby, KS 19 21 Apr 22 Apr 1908 
L378 Mussett, W.W. Wichita, KS 27   
 Slyter, Rosa Wichita, KS 21 21 Apr 21 Apr 1908 
L379 Hagerty, Jess W. Wichita, KS 23   
 Dunmire, Rose E. Wichita, KS 23 22 Apr 22 Apr 1908 
L379 Rosevelt, John Wichita, KS 22   
 St. John, Kattie Wichita, KS 18 22 Apr 22 Apr 1908 
L380 Austin, Harry E. Wichita, KS 23   
 Spradlin, Flora Oxford, KS 19 22 Apr 22 Apr 1908 
L380 Wilson, John A. Logan Wichita, KS 31   
 Berberich, Anna C. Wichita, KS 19 22 Apr 22 Apr 1908 
L381 Hurst, Harry Wichita, KS 21   
 Sudduth, Grace Wichita, KS 18 23 Apr 23 Apr 1908 
L381 Smith, Arthur Wichita, KS 24   
 Van, Stella Wichita, KS 24 23 Apr 23 Apr 1908 
L382 Schulte, John Peter Schulte, KS 26   
 Poland, Catherine Schulte, KS 26 24 Apr 27 Apr 1908 
L382 Watzlavek, William Wichita, KS 39   
 Kuchar, Rosa Austria 33 24 Apr 25 Apr 1908 
L383 Marsh, James Thomas Augusta, KS 37   
 Marsh, Minnie Wichita, KS 31 25 Apr 25 Apr 1908 
L383 Sabine, Lloyd A. Wichita, KS 30   
 Berlin, Lula Wichita, KS 27 24 Apr 24 Apr 1908 
L384 Jones, Grover Hutchinson, KS 23   
 Green, Fannie Nickerson, KS 18 25 Apr 25 Apr 1908 
L384 Staton, Thomas Wichita, KS 24   
 Burns, Beulah Caldwell, KS 18 24 Apr 26 Apr 1908 
L385 Reichenberger, Nicholas Andale, KS 24   
 Hieger, Regina(nia) Andale, KS 24 25 Apr 28 Apr 1908 
L385 Williford, Harry Arkansas City, KS 27   
 Wiley, Hazel Arkansas City, KS 18 27 Apr 27 Apr 1908 
L386 Abbott, E.B. Wichita, KS 71   
 Haskell, Susan Wichita, KS 68 27 Apr 28 Apr 1908 
L386 Marx, John Kingman Co, KS 22   
 Kampling, Katherine Garden Plain, KS 21 27 Apr 12 May 1908 
L387 Chamberlain, John Raymond Mulvane, KS 21   
 Sturm, Lulu Mulvane, KS 23 27 Apr 29 Apr 1908 
L387 Hall, Walter Wichita, KS 21   
 Long, Elizabeth Wichita, KS 18 27 Apr 27 Apr 1908 
L388 McKinsey, E.M. Derby, KS 23   
 Williams, Grace Derby, KS 19 28 Apr 29 Apr 1908 



Marriage Records, continued 

Page 42 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
L388 Nelson, John L. Viola, KS 25   
 Calhoun, Katherine Wichita, KS 22 28 Apr 29 Apr 1908 
L389 Henderson, George Newton, KS 42   
 White, Luella Newton, KS 35 29 Apr 29 Apr 1908 
L389 Miller, Cleve(live) Wichita, KS 23   
 Rogers, Marie Wichita, KS 20 29 Apr 29 Apr 1908 
L390 Lafary, Perry Wellington, KS 21   
 Runion, Lona Wellington, KS 20 29 Apr 29 Apr 1908 
L390 Pearsall, Ray Wichita, KS 21   
 Remer, Lura Wichita, KS 19 30 Apr 30 Apr 1908 
L391 Black, Oliver Wichita, KS 27   
 Grant, Jewell Kansas City, MO 27 01 May 01 May 1908 
L391 Trimble, Silas E. Oklahoma City, OK 35   
 Rossler, Estella Nashville, KS 28 02 May 02 May 1908 
L392 Moore, J.W. Conway Spgs, KS 34   
 Lusk, Mary B. Conway Spgs, KS 25 05 May 05 May 1908 
L392 Woods, Harry Wichita, KS 24   
 Becker, Marie Wichita, KS 24 02 May 03 May 1908 
L393 Meibert, Elmer Fulton, OH 26   
 Leatherberry, Virgie Wichita, KS 26 05 May 05 May 1908 
L393 Todd, Jesse J.(D.) Wichita, KS 49   
 Butterfield, Clara Wichita, KS 47 05 May 05 May 1908 
L394 Gray, L. Walter Wellington, KS 25   
 Klofinger, Nora B. Wellington, KS 32 06 May 06 May 1908 
L394 MacKay, Jacob Carl Douglass, KS 28   
 Pattie, Lillie Douglass, KS 22 06 May 06 May 1908 
L395 Scow, John Wellington, KS 41   
 Scow, Ina Wellington, KS 33 06 May 06 May 1908 
L395 Zoglman(nn), Henry Colwich, KS 21   
 Geris, Helena Colwich, KS 21 06 May 19 May 1908 
L396 Marley, Melvin L. Wichita, KS 27   
 Goodrich, Elizabeth Wichita, KS 23 06 May 06 May 1908 
L396 Oden, George Kingman, KS 26   
 Parker, Nellie Kingman, KS 19 06 May 06 May 1908 
L397 Rankin, Archibald Nashville, KS 32   
 Taylor, Gertrude Zenda, KS 23 06 May 06 May 1908 
L397 Simpson, Marvin(rivan) A. Colorado Spgs, CO 22   
 Herrig, Kathryn Wichita, KS 22 06 May 06 May 1908 
L398 King, Henry Douglass, KS 36   
 Brown, Edith Douglass, KS 26 06 May 06 May 1908 
L398 Thompson, Amos R. Wichita, KS 27   
 Wagner, Emma Fairview, OK 20 07 May 07 May 1908 
L399 Rice, William Wichita, KS 29   
 Mosteller, Pearl Wichita, KS 18 09 May 10 May 1908 
L399 Williams, William Wichita, KS 21   
 Palmer, Nellie Wichita, KS 21 08 May 08 May 1908 
L400 Lauterbach, Charles Viola, KS 23   
 Herrington, Mabel(ble) Cubion, OK 25 11 May 12 May 1908 
L400 Smith, Robert Wichita, KS 28   
 Maburn, Emma Wichita, KS 27 11 May 13 May 1908 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 43 

The Wichita Weekly Eagle 
Friday, 12 July 1872, page 3 

 
Column 1 

CITY AND COUNTY NEWS. 
The grading of Main street is progressing finely. 
The heat for the past week has been very in-

tense. 
This valley was again flooded with rain on night 

before last. 
Green corn made its first appearance in our 

marker on the 4th of July. 
Twenty-five thousand cattle have been sold for 

shipment here up to date. 
Aldrich’s dance house in West Wichita is being 

moved to the bank of the river. 
Geo. Gaston, of Kansas City, is trying to work 

up a building association in Wichita. 
A soiled dove got away with a bridge director 

and his team the other day.  He is now threatening 
to resign. 

Copious rains continue to fall in this valley.  All 
crops are now well nigh assured, and the yield will 
be enormous. 

During the excursion to Atchison the Rev. Mr. 
Nessley’s house was entered and some things of 
value taken therefrom. 

It is hinted that George Salisbury, esq., one of 
Wichita’s prominent limbs of the law, has gone 
over to the liberal movement. 

Wednesday, at 1 o’clock, the thermometer stood 
at 99 in the shade on the sidewalk and at 90 on the 
north side of the building. 

Joseph McCoy, who has been north looking af-
ter the cattle and Wichita’s interest therein, returned 
home on Wednesday. 

Sharpnack & Litzenberg, of El Paso, have 
opened a land and real estate agency at that point.  
These gentlemen are reliable, and no doubt will do a 
good business. 

W. P. Rouse returned home yesterday from a 
trip down to Blomington [sic], Ill.  He is looking 
and feel well, but as to how Illinois is going in No-
vember he can scarcely tell. 

By the proceedings of the board of county 
commissioners it will be seen that our county treas-

urer, S. C. Johnson, has made his annual settlement 
and the books are all balanced. 

The first load of clover hay we have seen in this 
county passed our office last week.  It was harvest-
ed by C. O. Lee on his fine farm three miles north-
east of here, on Chisholm creek. 

Col. E. C. Manning, of Winfield, was in town 
this week on business connected with the U. S. 
Land Office.  He reports Winfield as one of the 
most thrifty and desirable towns in the Southwest. 

The Methodists will occupy the school house 
the entire day next Sabbath.  Mr. Nessley preaching 
morning and evening.  Hereafter the Methodists and 
Episcopals will alternate each Sabbath. 

A pic-nic and other celebrating demonstrations 
were had at the school house, in El Paso, on the 4th, 
which are represented as having been an enjoyable 
occasion, and in every particular a perfect success. 

John A. McIlvane, deputy clerk of the district 
court, started on Tuesday for his old home in Wash-
ington, Pennsylvania.  John will be missed by many 
in Wichita who wish him a happy and successful 
trip. 

Mr. Pipher, who has the government contract 
for furnishing foods for Ft. Sill, the Cheyenne and 
Wichita agencies, was here during the week seeing 
to the loading of a big train, which starts back in a 
day or two. 

We acknowledge the receipt of an invitation to 
the state fair, which opens on the 16th of September 
at Topeka.  A great effort is being made to insure a 
grand success of the annual agricultural and horti-
cultural exhibition for 1872. 

See proceedings of the board of county commis-
sioners in another column.  Sedgwick county has a 
set of solid, sensible and experienced men in this 
responsible position, in whose hands the interests of 
the county will not likely suffer. 

The Police Gazette contains a heartrending illus-
tration of the baby-wagon accident given by the Ea-
gle a few weeks since.  The street is not exactly rec-
ognizable, neither is the face of the innocent babe, 
but the picture of the mules is very natural. 

A Texas man was accidentally shot through the 
arm, on Main street, last Tuesday afternoon.  He 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 44 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

and a companion were examining a revolver, and in 
scuffling for its return, in sport, the weapon was ac-
cidentally discharged.  It is providential that it did 
not result in more serious affliction. 

The horses attached to Wells, Fargo & Co.’s ex-
press wagon took fright at the engine, on last Tues-
day night, and treated the express wagon to a lively 
ride.  The team ran some two miles above town be-
fore they stopped.  No damage was done to any-
thing outside of the driver’s temper. 

Strikes are all the rage and as popular as Dolly 
Vardens were a month since.  The latest movement 
in Wichita is a strike among the barbers.  They have 
struck for twenty-five cents a shave.  It is amusing, 
as well as instructive, the way the fellows are strap-
ping old neglected rusty razors. 

Major Dodge, at Ft. Dodge, has the thanks of 
our citizens for kindly lending his aid, together with 
a detail of a lieutenant and twenty men, in assisting 
Capt. Barnes in making an arrest of parties who had 
taken horses and cattle from this vicinity last spring.  
The property was all recovered, or an equivalent. 

On Saturday last, while a company of three or 
four Kaw Indians were encamped in the vicinity of 
Newton, on their return from a buffalo hunt, some 
of their number became intoxicated, and as usual 
they commenced hostilities among themselves in 
regular Indian fashion.  One of them was killed and 
scalped, and another was so badly wounded that he 
has since died. 

Mr. McCoy has returned from a tour into Mis-
souri, Iowa and Northeastern Kansas.  He states that 
farmers are in great glee over the unusually fair 
promise of crops.  He informs us that they were 
glad to be informed where stock cattle could be 
bought at such bargains as are offered at Wichita.  
Many of them will be here so soon as harvest is 
over, to supply their farms with stock. 

The Rev. J. P. Harsen, pastor of the Presbyterian 
church of this place, preached in Newton last Sab-
bath, at which time the preliminary steps in the or-
ganization of a church were taken.  A young man 
footed it all the way down on the 4th of July from 
Newton to Wichita, a distance of twenty-seven 
miles, to secure the service and attendance of Mr. 
Harsen.  Such zeal is truly commendable, and we 
sincerely hope that the vine planted may flourish 
and increase. 

We have on exhibition in our office specimens 
of winter rye, forty-six stalks and heads of which 
were produced from one kernel, besides a sheaf of 
the heaviest and finest looking grained wheat we 
have seen in Kansas.  The wheat was grown on the 
upland.  These were produced on the farm of Martin 
R. Clark, township 25, section 34, range 1 east.  Mr. 
Clark is an industrious and good farmer, as his first 
crop testifies, and in a few years his farm, from the 
interest he takes in it, will be one hundred and sixty 
acres of garden.1 

Gov. C. V. Eskridge was in Wichita during the 
week.  Mr. E. is one of the prominent candidates for 
governor.  John M. Price, of Atchison, is the only 
candidate now out that will be likely to give 
Eskridge any trouble.  Eskridge is a man of 
acknowledged ability the state over, has had much 
experience as a legislator and lieutenant governor, 
and his interests are thoroughly identified with 
Southwestern Kansas.  We are sorry that we were 
not at home when he called, as it would have been a 
satisfaction to have heard from his own lips how the 
battle was progressing. 

Column 2 
One of the largest and most important real estate 

transactions that has taken place this spring in 
Wichita occurred this week.  Hon. John H McMur-
dy2, of Georgetown, Colorado, a gentleman of vast 
means and an owner of heavy interests in the min-
ing districts, which are paying him an income of 
$30,000 per month, and, who, having a year since, 
                                                   
1 It might have been the grasshopper plagues of 1873 and 1874 
or the death of his wife in January 1875 that changed his mind 
about farming, but Martin R. Clark soon began buying Wichi-
ta real estate, mostly in the area near the Santa Fe railroad and 
depot south of Douglas.  Until his death in 1916, Clark owned 
most of the houses (he lived in one of them) and real estate in 
the red light district on south Fourth (also known as Tremont 
Street), now St. Francis.  
2 According to the 1870 Federal census, John H. McMurdy, 
age 23 and unmarried, born in Ohio, was a lawyer living in 
Georgetown, Clear Creek County, Colorado.  He died 5 June 
1875 in Carson City, Nevada, and has a tombstone in Lancas-
ter Cemetery, Lancaster, Pennsylvania.  His wife, Anna J. 
Eshleman McMurdy, died 21 October 1879 in Milan, Italy at 
the age of 29 and shares a tombstone with him in Lancaster 
Cemetery.  Their son, John Hobart McMurdy, was born in 
March 1873 in Pennsylvania and was raised by his Eshleman 
grandparents in Lancaster County.  At the time of his death in 
1875, Mr. McMurdy still owned Wichita real estate, as evi-
denced by Probate Case #276. 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, conntinued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 45 

incidentally invested four or five thousand dollars in 
lots in this place, which increased so rapidly in val-
ue as to attract his attention, came back last week, 
bringing with him a young and accomplished wife 
from Lancaster, Penn.  After spending three or four 
days in riding over the country with Mr. Steele, who 
has been acting as his agent, he selected and bought 
two valuable sections of land near Wichita, paying 
therefor four thousand dollars, and quite a number 
of valuable lots from Wm. Grieffenstien [sic], for 
which he paid nineteen thousand dollars, and, also, 
some lots from J. N. McCulloch, for two thousand 
three hundred dollars.  The largest deed required 
nineteen dollars in stamps.  Judge McMurdy de-
clares that he will make Wichita his home, that no 
place that he ever saw suits him half so well, and 
that our country is the finest that the sun ever shone 
upon.  Wichita is exceedingly fortunate in securing 
the interests of a man of the acknowledged financial 
ability of Judge McMurdy, for the more men of 
wealth that we induce to come among us the greater 
and more prosperous will be our growth as a city.  
The Judge left on Wednesday for Colorado, where 
he will dispose of some of his property, when he 
will return. 

From the Lancaster Daily Intelligencer, which 
contains nearly a column account of Mr. McMur-
dy’s wedding, we clip the following extract.  The 
bride is a niece of Secretary Robeson, of Grant’s 
cabinet, and the bridal presents amounted to 
$26,000: 

“A magnificent wedding ceremony in the first circle of 
our society brought together a concourse of fashionable 
and elegantly attired people at St. James’ Episcopal church, 
in this city, on last evening, at 8 o’clock p.m.  The parties 
to the ceremony were Miss Anna Julia Eschleman, the eld-
est daughter of D. G. Eshleman, esq., one of our leading 
and most eminent lawyers, and the Hon. John H. McMur-
dy, a young gentleman from Colorado, whom Grace 
Greenwood in one of her pleasing letters last summer 
from that territory, eulogized for his wisdom in his elevat-
ed means of securing political preferment. 

The reception took place at the residence of Mr. 
Eshleman, on East King street, at 9 o’clock p.m.  We un-
derstand that eight hundred sets of invitations were issued.  
The presents were numerous and costly, reaching many 
thousands of dollars in amount.  Music added to the bril-
liancy of the occasion.  Mrs. Secretary Robeson, cousin of 
the bride, and an acknowledged leader of Washington so-
ciety, was, next to Mrs. Eshleman, the good genius of the 
affair, and by her tact and overflowing kindness made the 

evening most truly enjoyable.  The reception reflected 
credit upon all parties, the caterer being Augustine, of 
Philadelphia.  The dancing was inaugurated by the bride 
and the secretary of the navy, and Mrs. Robeson and Judge 
McMurdy, who were leading couples in the quadrille.” 

 
Several carloads of timber for the Oxford bridge 

came down the road this week.  Mr. Hobson, the 
builder of the Wichita bridge, is also building the 
bridge at Oxford.  These bridges are becoming very 
popular, and deservedly so, we think.  They are 
purely a truss bridge, but of simple structure and 
airy appearance, so much so that one is apt to think 
them frail.  But not so.  The bearings are almost 
wholly upon the ends of the timbers.  The bridge at 
this place, for instance, is made up of nine one hun-
dred feet spans.  A little over a week since one hun-
dred and seventy beef cattle crossed the bridge at 
once.  The cattle were very much frightened, and 
several times crowded up into a space not occupy-
ing more than one-third of a span.  Some anxiety 
was felt for the result of so great a test, and several 
gentlemen, including ourself, were there to note the 
effects of the strain.  The aggregate weight of the 
cattle was something over eighty-five tons, or about 
two tons to the lineal foot.  The resistance of pres-
sure was strong enough to have held up a locomo-
tive and train of cars, yet, outside of some spring in 
the floor supports, this immense weight appeared to 
have no effect upon the structure whatever.  The 
Oxford bridge is to cost $4,500, and if it proves half 
so profitable and convenient as ours, they will never 
regret the outlay.  The builder of these splendid yet 
cheap bridges, Mr. Hobson, resides here in Wichita, 
is a large property owner here, and this will be his 
future home.  We hope to see these bridges span-
ning every stream in Southwestern Kansas, as we 
consider them the best, as we know them to be the 
cheapest, bridge built. 

 
The style and intelligence of the people who are 

setting up the homesteads and building up the fron-
tier towns of Southwestern Kansas are often a sub-
ject of remark by those just from the east on tours of 
pleasure or business.  It is no uncommon thing to 
see in Wichita, in lumber wagons, as neatly and 
fashionably attired ladies, as intelligent men and 
women, as can be pointed out in the streets of more 
pretentious cities east.  The great majority of those 
living on homesteads in this section of the state are 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 46 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

people of refinement and taste – splendid people, 
who will make this valley a paradise ere many 
years.  To give an idea of this class we put in print a 
letter received by the New York Store this week, 
which explains itself.  We give it verbatim et litera-
tum, except the name, which was not furnished: 

NEAR WINFIELD, Kan., July 5, 1872. 
Proprietor New York Store, Wichita, Kan: 

SIR: I bought a bill of goods amounting to near 
$25 at your place yesterday (the 4th) in the fore-
noon, and amongst other things I bought nine yards 
of Indian Head sheeting, at fifteen cents per yard, 
which, upon arriving at home, I found had not been 
put up with the rest of my purchases.  I was waited 
on by a tall, slim, nobby young man with a black 
moustache.  I am a lady of at least twenty-five 
years, fleshy, and good looking, but had not been 
got up in much style that morning, as I had ridden to 
town in a freight wagon.  I paid for the things, and 
the clerk promised to put the bill in with the goods, 
but neglected it.  Please send the missing article and 
bill with the bearer of this and oblige, Yours, 

 
A WORD WITH OUR PATRONS.  The subscription 

list of the EAGLE has steadily increased from the 
first issue, and is still growing at a gratifying rate.  
We are now having a superior quality of paper 
manufactured to order, the first invoice of which 
arrived this week, and of which this issue is a spec-
imen.  Every dollar made over and above expenses 
will be expended in improving the EAGLE until it 
shall be second to no paper in the state.  As all our 
energies will be devoted to the upbuilding of our 
prosperous little city and this rich and beautiful 
country, we ask the hearty support and good-will of 
every business man and property-holder of Wichita, 
and the cooperation of every subscriber in the val-
ley.  When through reading your paper hand it to a 
neighbor and ask him to drop in his mite, with the 
assurance that he will get it back many fold.  When 
you hear of a good item, or when something takes 
place on your farm or around your home worthy of 
note, do not be backward in dropping us a line.  We 
will take care of all poor spelling and bad grammar.  
Any item of farm, growing crops or fine stock will 
interest a brother farmer.  We want the EAGLE to 
become a welcome visitor to every home and fire-
side for fifty miles around, for not till then will our 

ambition be satisfied.  Friends, help us, and we’ll do 
our best to help you. 

The event every Saturday afternoon in Wichita 
is a horse race.  The track is just north of, and in 
plain view of the town.  Last Saturday the race was 
between a Texas horse and a Wichita mare.  The 
mare won the race, and it is said over a thousand 
dollars changed hands.  It was estimated that over 
one thousand men were present, besides some five 
carriage loads of soiled doves.  So great was the 
rush that Main street for an hour or so seemed al-
most deserted. 

 
The U. S. land office at Wichita is transacting 

an immense amount of business.  Judge Aiken in-
forms us that the people can have no idea of the ra-
pidity with which this country is settling up.  There 
are from forty to fifty filings per day on home-
steads, besides pre-emptions.  In addition to this 
there is now an average of $4000 per day received 
on provings up, or about twenty quarter sections per 
day. 

 
Owing to lack of time, we were unable to com-

plete our list of buildings erected here during the 
month of June.  We have twenty-six so far, and will 
furnish a full report next week, with the contractors 
names. 

Column 3 
We heard yesterday that something like a thou-

sand Osage Indians were in camp some ten miles 
below Oxford.  It is suspicioned that these Osages 
have been committing depredations and stealing 
cattle in the name of the Kiowas.  Within the past 
ten days some five hundred head of cattle have been 
stolen from herds being driven through the territory.  
We would like to inquire that that old Friend, Enoch 
Hoag3, is doing about these times.  If he can’t take 
better care of his wards he had better resign his 
place and join the liberal movement.  Already the 
proposition to raise three or four hundred men and 
go down and clean out these red robbers has been 
discussed, and if tender-hearted Hoag don’t want 
                                                   
3 According to the Haverford Quaker Collections’ website 
(http://www.haverford.edu/library/special/aids/hoagpapers/) , 
in 1869 Enoch Hoag was chosen by President Grant to serve 
as Superintendent of the Central Superintendency [all of Kan-
sas and the Indian Territory] under Grant's Peace Policy.  
Hoag was headquartered in Lawrence, Kansas. 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, conntinued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 47 

his pets hurt he had better come down and look after 
them immediately.  The settlers of this country can-
not afford to have much trouble with the Indians. 

Capt. Barnes came down from Raymond4 yes-
terday.  He says it is a dry town in everything ex-
cept whisky.  There are twenty-one houses in the 
town, eleven of which are saloons.  He says imme-
diately around Raymond the grass is parched for 
several miles, but that this side and on up the valley 
beyond for a hundred miles the country is in a flour-
ishing condition.  Not a hoof has been shipped from 
Raymond, the cattle yards not being even finished, 
the blowing of Col. S. N. Wood to the contrary 
notwithstanding. 

One of the oldest and most respected citizens of 
Wichita – indeed, one of the proprietors of the place 
– E. P. Waterman, left Tuesday morning for an ex-
tended trip through Arizona and New Mexico.  He 
was accompanied by his two sons “Vet”5 and 
“Bony,”6 who are young men, and a Mr. Brown.  
They were provided with a splendid team and com-
plete outfit and will be gone many months.  Mr. 
Waterman is father-in-law to Hon. A. A. Moore.  
We wish them a successful trip7. 

Friend Dunscom, of Clear Water, spent the 4th 
in the Queen City.  Mr. D. is doing a driving trade, 
and he informs us that the development of the val-
ley of the Nennescah [sic] is wonderful.  Clear Wa-
ter is a new town at the crossing of the above river 
where the cattle trail crosses it.  The location of the 
town renders its future growth and permanency a 
certainty.  We know of no better point for invest-
ment than the new town of Clear Water, on the 
Nennescah [sic]. 

The Good Templars will hold a literary social at 
the school house this (Friday) evening.  It is a fact 
that in Wichita there is a great dearth of those tem-
perate, social and refining entertainments so neces-
sary and essential to a town so thickly set with 
snares for the youth as this.  It is the duty of every 
                                                   
4 Raymond is in Rice County, southwest of Lyons on the 
banks of the Arkansas River.  Founded in 1871, it soon had a 
reputation as one of the wickedest cattle towns in the country. 
5 Sylvester Mead Waterman, born 1846 in Illinois, died 1917 
in Arizona. 
6 Bowen Resolved Waterman, born 1849 in Illinois, died 1926 
in Arizona. 
7 Two years later Eli Pearce Waterman (and most of his fami-
ly) left Wichita for good, settling in Prescott, Yavapai County, 
Arizona, where he died in 1901.  

good citizen to lend a sustaining hand.  A. A. Gard, 
Walter DuBois and J. Roseberry are a committee on 
invitation, who in not overlooking this office, will 
please accept our thanks. 

We are in receipt of the first number of the 
Hutchinson News.  The News is a beauty typograph-
ically, and brim full of sensible talk.  Every original 
article in the first number of is practical interest and 
newsy, and we waded into it right and left with our 
scissors.  Like the EAGLE, the News proposes to ig-
nore frothy effusions and devote its energies to the 
interests of this great valley and its people. 

The Keystone Restaurant, No. 31 Main street, is 
dishing up eatables that would satisfy almost any 
epicurean.  The gentlemanly proprietors, Messrs. 
Reese & Prang, are accommodating, smiling and 
clever, and attend with alacrity to their customers.  
You do not have to wait long for a tip-top, warm 
meal, set up in clean dishes, and plenty of it.  Re-
member, ye hungered, No. 31 Main street. 

On Sunday last a Presbyterian church was orga-
nized at Newton.  Mr. F. L. Fatts [sic]8 was or-
dained and installed ruling elder, and Messrs. John-
son, D. L. Payne and Geo. Munger were appointed 
trustees.  The town company have agreed to donate 
four lots for a church and parsonage.  A subscrip-
tion paper is not in the hands of the trustees for the 
purpose of erecting a house of worship. 

Hon. Thomas Murphy, ex-superintendent of In-
dian affairs, spent the day in Wichita yesterday.  He 
thinks we have the finest valley and the liveliest 
town yet discovered.  Mr. Murphy says immediate 
and prompt steps must be taken to get the Indians 

                                                   
8 In the 1875 Kansas census, F. L. Faatz,age 39 and born in 
Pennsylvania, along with his wife, daughter and son were still 
living in Newton; Mr. Faatz’ occupation was listed as farmer.  
Before the 1880 census was taken Franklin L. Faatz and fami-
ly had relocated to Franklin County, Iowa.  A transcription of 
the historical marker erected to honor the history of the First 
Presbyterian Church can be found here: 
http://skyways.lib.ks.us/history/newton/presbyt.html.  

http://skyways.lib.ks.us/history/newton/presbyt.html


Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 48 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

back on their reservations or we will have trouble 
this summer and fall. 

Buildings are being put up as rapidly now as at 
any time during the spring.  Next week an article 
will be published, which is now in preparation, giv-
ing in detail each building under contract, its di-
mensions, etc. 

Column 4 
List of Letters 

Remaining in the postoffice at Wichita, Kansas, on 
the 10th of July: 

LADIES’ LIST. 
Allen Mary J Johnson Mary 
Badger Maggie Lewis Harriet E 
Davis Mrs J R Moses Anna 
Elder Margaret Mery Jeennie [sic] 
Hamilton Miss G Powers Mary 
Hawkins Mary Rader Lissie 
Hunt Jennie Rovolings Miss L 
Haynes Catherine Snodley Joan 
Jetts Sallie  

GENTLEMEN’S LIST. 
Avery W T Miller Sampson 
Bell O Musser John M 
Bratley Nathaniel Miller John 
Bates F E Monroe J R 
Bowman Jas Moore Geo 
Burn R J Maloy Jas 
Bolde F Morris A L 
Bastrick Robt Moses Saml 
Catschell Chas Ming N H 
Conner John McDonald David 
Cross A E McMurdy John H 
Crane Jas McFarland John 
Conner Wesley McMullen Galbreith 
Corn F W McDonald Fillmore 
Conner Aaron O’Blenness G H 
Dunlap C J Pennington F W 
Dobbs Hale Philips Geo 2 
Dorris E M Provo Jas 
Davis C G Price M E 
Davis N M 2 Pierce Thos 
Davis John Parks Thos 
Dickenson C A Perry Frank 
Elliott J H Pope M T T  
Epperson Wm Rogers Jas T 2 

Elder R H Reed Jas D 
Fife Lee Ramsey A P 4 
Fuller F W Ragsdale J D 4 
Fish Wm Rubert J 
Frees J A Rust O 
Farris J G Robert Tom G 
Finy John G Shear E P 
Ferguson Wes Smith Eber C 2 
Fargo Wm Sprague J J 2 
Frazier Thos Stanley John 
Gees Nicholas Scott J F 
Granville Jno A Sprague J C 
Gentry John Smith W H 
Gardner J E Sebring C F 
Hill Dr A G Smith Philip 2 
Harrill Milvern Smith Geo O 
Hasley Benj Stover Isaac 
Hackett P F Smith N W 
Hillard A W Smith Morrison 
Hallinger C C Smith David 
Hull M L Steel Geo 
Holm Alartis Smith John 
Houston H Spencer Jas 
Howard W W Simmons J B 
Huck W J Steigler Wm 
Henry J T Stanton Michael 
Haven Odora Shirley Thos 
Higgins John Spencer C W 2 
Horn Jonnie Thomas Wm L 2 
Johnson John Toad Louis 
Jackson K J Thomas M F 
Kellogg Leslie Thomas Gus 
Kelsey Hough Thompson G H 
King J C Thompson J B 
Krieter A Vance Jas 
Lenard Wm Williamson Thos 
Lenard John Warren J A 2 
Little E Walker John G 
Lee John Walker & Stem 
Leach J C Wheeler John 
Lane A V Wand W B 
Muller Robt Webber John H 
Mitchell J B Waters J M 
Makee Henry Young Dennis 
Minehtson J M Yuler M E 

Please say “advertised,” and give date of list. 
J. T. HOLMES, P. M. 

 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 1 Page 49 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 68 
 
 

 
 
 

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle 
  



 

Page 50 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 69 
 
 

 
 

 
Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 1 Page 51 

18th Judicial District Probate Index 
 

Explanation of Column Headings 
Case Number assigned to case 
Name Names of major parties involved; guardianships list each individual sep-

arately 
Date Earliest date found in file, not necessarily date case was originally filed 
Type D = Death 

G = Guardianship 
M = Miscellaneous, further described in Comments column 

Pages Approximate number of pages in case; if 10 or fewer receipts/canceled 
checks, included in page count, otherwise shown separately in Com-
ments column 

Comments Any other type of pertinent information not appearing in other columns 
 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 
4017  Mies, Gerhard 10-May-1907 D 28 Plus 53 receipts 
4018  Palmer, William 7-May-1907 D 6  
4019  Johnson, William 8-May-1907 D 6  

4020  
Wemple, Mary  

Lizzie 9-May-1907 G 43  
4021  Stephens, Ralph 15-May-1907 D 26  
4022  Stubbs, Della C. 23-May-1907 G  See Stubbs, Herbert W. 
4022  Stubbs, Hazel 23-May-1907 G  See Stubbs, Herbert W. 

4022  Stubbs, Herbert W. 23-May-1907 G 38 
Also Stubbs: Della C., Lucille, Stella, Ha-
zel 

4022  Stubbs, Lucille 23-May-1907 G  See Stubbs, Herbert W. 
4022  Stubbs, Stella 23-May-1907 G  See Stubbs, Herbert W. 

4023  
Watson, Frank 

Leslie 24-May-1907 D 15  
4024  Newman, Mary N. 29-May-1907 D 45  
4025  Koch, Otto 31-May-1907 D 15  
4026  Wilkie, George W. 3-Jun-1907 D 17  
4027  Rishel, M.Y. 4-Jun-1907 D 21 Plus 10 receipts 
4028  Fouts, Edward D. 5-Jun-1907 G 31 Also Fouts, Elizabeth C. 
4028  Fouts, Elizabeth C. 5-Jun-1907 G  See Fouts, Edward D. 

4029  
Scammehorn, Zama 

Zoe 6-Jun-1907 G 20  
4030  Sealock, Daniel T. 8-Jun-1907 D 23  
4031  Ross, George Sr. 11-Jun-1907 D 32 Plus 47 receipts 

4032  
Stephens, Charles 

Elmo 11-Jun-1907 G 32  
4033  Keller, Bennet B. 26-Dec-1908 D 39  
4034  Cartwright, Cynthia 12-Jun-1907 D 17 Plus 20 receipts 

4035  
Lahey, Edward  

Andrew 5-Jun-1907 G  See Lahey, Robert Alva 



Probate Index, continued 

Page 52 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 
4035  Lahey, Robert Alva 5-Jun-1907 G 22 Also Lahey, Edward Andrew 
4036  Ayers, Rosie 13-Jan-1920 M 4 Writ of Habeas Corpus 
4037  Heaton, D. 17-Jun-1907 D 35  
4038  Bethard, Lucy S.S. 24-Jun-1907 D 11  

4039  
Atchinson, Horace 

H. 24-Jun-1907 G  See Atchinson, Laura V. 
4039  Atchinson, Laura V. 24-Jun-1907 G 94 Also Atchinson, Horace H. 

4040  
Ehrmann, Jerome 

Sylvester 23-Jun-1921 M 24 Writ of Habeas Corpus 
4041  VanArsdale, J.A. 30-Jul-1907 D 29 Plus 35 receipts 
4042  Parker, Dennis 26-Jan-1903 D 5  
4043 a Shields, Bertha 24-Nov-1907 M 25 Writ of Habeas Corpus 
4043  Hird, Thomas 23-Dec-1907 D 5  
4044  Davis, Giles 29-Jun-1907 D 12 Plus 154 recipts 
4045  Harrington, Sarah E. 2-Jul-1907 D 24 Plus 36 receipts 
4046  Robb, John C. 27-May-1907 D 21  
4047  Neagle S.M. 6-Jul-1907 D 21  
4049  Freeman, Harry Otis 11-Jul-1907 G 29 Also Freeman, Clell Herman 
4050 a Culver, Almiron 9-Sep-1907 D 100 Plus 96 receipts 
4050 b Culver, Almiron 9-Sep-1907 D 135 Plus 32 receipts  
4052  Klaus, Emma A. 13-Jul-1907 D 36  
4053  Suggs, Myrtle 20-Jul-1907 G 8  
4054  Bixler, Harriett 22-Jul-1907 D 40 Plus 30 receipts 
4055  Struthers, Edith M. 29-Jul-1907 G 39  

4056  
Schnitzler, Charles 

A. 31-Jul-1907 D 12  
4058  Tuttle, Newman P. 2-Aug-1907 D 22  
4059  Heiserman, H.D. 12-Jul-1907 D 30  
4060  Crist, John J. 7-Aug-1907 D 24  
4061  Young, Dora 13-Aug-1907 D 57 Plus 22 receipts 
4062  Mercer, Merrell B. 20-Jul-1907 G 31 Also Mercer, Schuyler M. 
4062  Mercer, Schuyler M. 20-Jul-1907 G  See Mercer, Merrell B. 
4063  Simpson, William 15-Aug-1907 D 19 Plus 17 receipts 

4064  
VanArsdale, Joseph 

W. 19-Aug-1907 G 8  
4065  Isely, William H. 19-Aug-1907 D 23 Plus 24 receipts 

4066  
Isely, Frank  

Crawford 19-Aug-1907 G  See Isely, Merrill N. 
4066  Isely, Merrill N. 19-Aug-1907 G 21 Also Isely, Frank Crawford 
4067  Hartnett, John M. 20-Aug-1907 D 25 Plus 14 receipts 
4068  Henry, M.A. 21-Aug-1907 D 86 Plus 64 receipts 
4071  Mogan, John 29-Aug-1907 D 32 Plus 14 receipts 

4072  
Cummins, Edward 

L. 3-Sep-1907 G 23 Also Cummins, Nellie C. 
4072  Cummins, Nellie C. 3-Sep-1907 G  See Cummins, Edward L. 
4073  Mowery, Elwood 27-Aug-1907 G  See Mowery, Lillian Fay 



Probate Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 53 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 
Edward 

4073  
Mowery, Franklin 

Basil Bryan 27-Aug-1907 G  See Mowery, Lillian Fay 

4073  
Mowery, Georgia 

Etta 27-Aug-1907 G  See Mowery, Lillian Fay 

4073  Mowery, Lillian Fay  27-Aug-1907 G 74 
Also Mowery: Georgia, Ora, Franklin, 
Norwood, Elwood - Plus 105 receipts 

4073  
Mowery, Norwood 

Virgil 27-Aug-1907 G  See Mowery, Lillian Fay 

4073  
Mowery, Ora  

Cornelia 27-Aug-1907 G  See Mowery, Lillian Fay 

4074  
Cornelison, David 

Henry 5-Sep-1907 G 48  

4075  
Larrimer, Eva Alber-

tine 12-Sep-1907 G 14 Also Larrimer, Ida Pauline 

4075  
Larrimer, Ida  

Pauline 12-Sep-1907 G  See Larrimer, Eva Albertine 
4076  McGinnis, Mary 17-Sep-1907 D 41 Plus 17 receipts 
4077  Chapple, Jacob. N 18-Sep-1907 D 28  
4078  Schnitzler, Caroline 24-Sep-1907 D 46 Plus 67 receipts/exhibits 
4079  Darrin, Herbert F. 1-Oct-1907 D 61 Plus 30 receipts 
4080  Hattan, John A. 7-Oct-1907 D 47  

4081  
Allen, Russell  

Taylor 15-Oct-1907 G 14  
4082  Brando, Marlon 17-Oct-1907 G 7  
4083  Avritt, Lillian 21-Oct-1907 G 3  

4084  
Weygandt, Mary 

Lena 8-Nov-1907 G 5  
4085  Williams, Charles D. 17-Oct-1907 G 32 Also Williams, Martha S. 
4085  Williams, Martha S. 17-Oct-1907 G  See Williams, Charles D. 

4086  
Armstrong, Mabel 

W. 17-Oct-1907 G  See Armstrong, Stella May 

4086  
Armstrong, Stella 

May 17-Oct-1907 G 8 Also Armstrong, Mabel W. 
4087  Dwight, William H. 17-Oct-1907 D 49  
4088  Matthews, Eugene 23-Sep-1907 G  See Matthews, Preston W. 

4088  
Matthews, Preston 

W. 23-Sep-1907 G 35 Also Matthews, Eugene 
4089  Rawson, Rosa A. 24-Oct-1907 D 53 Plus 86 receipts 
4090  Richards, A.M. 24-Oct-1907 D 41 Plus 50 receipts 

4091  
Richard, Robert 

Rollin 24-Oct-1907 G 34 Plus 27 receipts 
4092  Arnold, C.M. 30-Nov-1907 G 16 Also Arnold: Rosalina, Junius 

4093  
Frasius, Frederick 

William 29-Oct-1907 D 24 Plus 47 receipts 
4094  Merry, Carrie L. 30-Oct-1907 D 13  
4095  Waugh, Susanah 30-Oct-1907 D 23  



Probate Index, continued 

Page 54 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

Copies of probate files may be purchased from MHGS by regular mail  
(MHGS, Attention: Probate File Assistant, PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201-1121),  

by phone (316-264-3611) when the library is open,  
or by email (mhgs1121@aol.com) 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 
4096  Nesbitt, Thomas Y. 15-Nov-1907 D 6  
4097  Webb, Alfred 22-Jan-1908 D 20  
4098  Brown, Calvin A. 10-May-1907 G  See Brown, Clarence C. 

4098  Brown, Clarence C. 10-May-1907 G 56 
Also Brown: Harold W., Calvin A.,  
William H. 

4098  Brown, Harold W. 10-May-1907 G  See Brown, Clarence C. 
4098 1/2  Debes, August 24-Feb-1905 G  See Debes, Stella 
4098 1/2  Debes, Edward 24-Feb-1905 G  See Debes, Stella 
4098 1/2  Debes, Stella 24-Feb-1905 G 30 Also Debes: Edward, August 

4099  Imbler, W.H. 22-Oct-1907 D 34  
4100  Frasius, Ruth 30-Oct-1907 G 12  
4101  Washburn A.V. 11-Nov-1907 D 37  
4102  Kelly, Zerelda E. 6-Nov-1907 D 58 Plus 18 receipts 
4103  Silvey, Sarah 7-Nov-1907 D 29 Plus 29 receipts 
4104  Bacon, Daniel 9-Nov-1907 D 27 Plus 10 receipts 
4105  Luenning, Katherina 29-Oct-1907 G 35  
4106  Becker, Egbert T.E. 6-Nov-1907 D 6  

4107  
McCready, William 

Rhodes 18-Nov-1907 D 3  
4108  Taylor, Flora E. 16-Nov-1907 G 12  
4109  Morin, Marcel Louis 18-Nov-1907 G 7  
4110  Morris, M.P. 7-Dec-1907 D 40 Plus 12 receipts 
4111  Allphin, William R. 22-Nov-1907 D 45 Plus 23 receipts 
4112  Moore, Violet 30-Nov-1907 G 8  
4113  Coats, Robert F. 9-Dec-1907 D 16 Plus 38 receipts 
4114  Hill, Gordon 11-Dec-1907 D 79 Plus 36 receipts 
4115  Shafer, Henry James 16-Dec-1907 G 13 Plus 16 receipts 
4116  Herron, Patrick 23-Dec-1907 D 14  
4117  Jacobitz, August 28-Dec-1907 D 42 Plus 47 receipts 
4118  Ferrell, George 26-Dec-1907 D 57  
4119  Hagerty, Leota May 2-Jan-1908 G 29 Plus 14 receipts 
4120  Wooton, William S. 26-Dec-1907 D 50 Plus 76 receipts 
4121  Carter, Anna M. 3-Jan-1908 D 26 Plus 20 receipts 
4122  Tebben, Alfred E. 3-Jan-1908 D 58 Plus 20 receipts 
4123  Cairns, Gladys M. 4-Jan-1908 G  See Cairns, Ruth L. 
4123  Cairns, John Paul D. 4-Jan-1908 G  See Cairns, Ruth L. 
4123  Cairns, Ruth L 4-Jan-1908 G 29 Also Cairns: Gladys M., John Paul D. 
4124  Murdock, M.M.  6-Jan-1908 D 14  
4125  Martin, Clara S. 7-Jan-1908 D 20 Plus 14 receipts 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 55 

The Wichita Weekly Eagle 
Friday, 19 July 1872, page 3 

Column 1 
CITY AND COUNTY NEWS. 

Both rivers are up beyond fording again. 
James McCulloch1 goes on a trip southwest next 

week. 
The people of this valley are complaining of too 

much rain. 
Shanghai Pierce2 came up from the trail on 

Tuesday evening. 
The daily average of arrivals at the Douglas Av-

enue House is about thirty-five. 
Much of the corn of this valley will be entirely 

matured by the 15th of August. 
The bulk of emigration now coming to Kansas 

finds its way to the Arkansas valley. 
A much-needed crosswalk is being built on the 

corner, near the Douglas avenue house. 
Clothiers, grocerymen and hardware merchants 

of Wichita are doing a smashing trade. 
The social entertainment given by the Good 

Templars proved a delightful and profitable occa-
sion. 

A dance was given at the Southern, last Tuesday 
evening, which is said to have been a brilliant affair. 

Wild grapes of a fine size and flavor are being 
gathered in quantities from the woods around the 
city. 

Business around Judge Stribling’s office, which 
is known as the Texas Headquarters, appears to be 
lively. 

J. L. Abbott, esq., of Sumner, has been spending 
several days in Wichita on business connected with 
his profession3. 

                                                   
1 James McCulloch advertised in the EAGLE on page 1 as an 
Attorney every week from the very first issue in April 1872.  
He was born in 1852 in Ayrshire, Scotland to William and 
Janet McCulloch, and died 7 Oct 1874 in Wichita; he is buried 
in Highland Cemetery.  See Probate File #118. 
2 Abel Head “Shanghai” Pierce, born 29 June 1834 in Little 
Compton, Rhode Island,lived in Kansas in the early 1870s but 
ended up owning a cattle ranch of 400,000 acres in Texas.  He 
died in Pierce, Texas on 26 Dec 1900. 
3 At the time of the 1875 Kansas census, J. L. Abbott was liv-
ing in Oxford, Sumner County, with his wife Elizabeth and 
two daughters; his occupation was listed as Attorney. 

The Arkansas river at this point still maintains a 
pretty good stage, but several herds of cattle were 
crossed without loss during the week. 

His honor, Mayor Allen, was presented with a 
fine cane by his honor, Mayor Blair, of Atchison, 
during the late excursion to the above point by our 
citizens. 

Cattle chutes and gates are being put in at the 
west end of the bridge to provide against such a 
rush of long horns as might break down or damage 
the structure. 

The western-bound passenger trains over the A., 
T. & S. F. R. R. are daily crowded.  About three-
fourths of the travel leaves the main line at Newton 
and comes to Wichita. 

The wild plum crop was unusually large this 
year, but not so large but that it was got away with 
as soon as ripe.  We are told that the bushes for 
miles around wear an autumnal look.  Sad. 

Hans Hanson, the name of the individual who 
died last week in the poor house in this place, was 
formerly from Leavenworth, and it falls out that he 
was possessed of quite a competency and good 
property. 

We have some complaints of the EAGLE passing 
through Sedgwick City and Newton on Saturdays 
instead of stopping.  Put in the wrong bags, proba-
bly.  Will our postmaster please look to this matter. 
Our market is full of good stock cattle.  Farmers all 
over the state should come here to supply.  They 
can find no such opportunity anywhere else in the 
state for low down prices and convenient and cheap 
shipping. 

West4 & Mann bought of C. F. Gilbert5 lot 43 
Main street6, this week.  The consideration was 
$1,000.  The lot is a very eligible one for business, 
and we understand Messrs. West & Mann will put 
up a business house immediately. 

McClure, one of Wichita’s big lumber dealers, 
returned home from Chicago on Tuesday, where he 

                                                   
4 John O. West died 8 Aug 1875, leaving behind his widow 
Abbie L. West and son Claude L. West to mourn his passing.  
See Probate File #139.  
5 The 1875 Kansas census shows C. F. Gilbert was age 24, 
born in Ohio, occupation ‘skinner’. 
6 West side of Main, three lots south of First Street. 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 56 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

purchased an immense pile of pine boards.  Another 
of our big lumber men, Mr. Dean, of C. F. Pierce & 
Co., started on Monday for Boston. 

The fine new hotel called the Texas House7, just 
completed, opposite the Douglas Avenue Hotel, will 
have a grand opening on Saturday (to-morrow) 
evening.  The proprietors, Messrs. Cordeiro8, Ferris 
& Co., propose making it the popular hotel resort of 
Wichita. 

The Southwestern Stage Company are now run-
ning a tri-weekly line of coaches between Caldwell 
and Wellington and a daily line between Wellington 
and Wichita.  Depart from Caldwell Tuesdays, 
Thursdays and Saturdays; arrive Mondays, 
Wednesdays and Fridays. 

Two hundred car loads of Indian supplies and 
government goods will be shipped from Wichita to 
the Cheyenne and other southern agencies during 
the season.  One train of over a hundred wagons is 
being loaded here this week.  The draught cattle are 
in splendid condition. 

Mr. Fred. Lockley, of Leavenworth, paid us a 
friendly call on his way to attend the council of 
Kiowas, to be held soon at the Cheyenne agency.  
Mr. Lockley is well known to the fraternity 
throughout our state, and is everywhere regarded as 
the true gentleman and able writer. 

Our county superintendent of public instruction 
favors us this week with a communication with ref-
erence in educational matters in Sedgwick county.  
From week to week something will appear from his 
pen which will not fail to interest teachers, parents, 
children and the friends of education. 

The liberals of Wichita held a condoling pow-
wow at Martin, Phillip & Co.’s office, last Friday 
night.  Would it not be well to give our desponding 
friends an idea of what big, red-hot, uproarious en-
thusiasm consists of by calling a regular republican 
radical ratification meeting at the court house some 
pleasant evening? 

James R. Brown, a new subscriber, informs us 
that crops in the southwestern portion of Sedgwick 
county could not possibly be more thrifty or promis-
                                                   
7 Located on the northwest corner of Douglas and Water St.   
8 Malachi R. “Charlie” Cordeiro came to Sedgwick County 
before Wichita was even incorporated as a town.  He married 
Celestia Jane Clark, daughter of Martin R. Clark, on 2 June 
1872; she was 16 and he was 41.  He died in Montana in 1915, 
outliving his wife and all but two of his seven children. 

ing.  Eldridge is the name of the new postoffice es-
tablished some three weeks since on the south side 
of the river, opposite Park City.  We hope to get a 
good list of subscribers from that point. 

The “Wichita Savings Bank” is the style of a 
new banking institution just opening up in our city.  
The stock is owned and controlled principally, we 
believe, by business men of Wichita.  Their place of 
business is the first door south of the Southern Ho-
tel.  We expect their advertisement in a few days, 
when our readers will know more about the new 
bank. 

C. L. Albin, one of the editors and proprietors of 
the Belle Plain Herald, was up to town on last 
Tuesday on business connected with the U. S. land 
office at this point.  Mr. Albin says Sumner county 
and all her towns, as far as he knows, are prospering 
to their heart’s content.  Mr. A. was looking ex-
tremely well and hearty, having just returned from a 
buffalo hunt. 

More cattle buyers are now in Wichita than at 
any time heretofore.  A large per cent. of the buyers 
consist of men hailing from Northern Kansas and 
the western states, who are in search of cheap stock 
cattle.  The beef market is dull, owing to the condi-
tion of the St. Louis and Chicago markets.  Yet a 
large number of buyers are here holding themselves 
in readiness. 

Mr. Miles, the new Indian agent at Cheyenne, 
with his family, passed through here this week en-
route for the agency.  His family consists of a wife 
and five children, together with an Indian girl about 
fifteen years old, who is being educated at Wash-
ington.  While here they stopped at the Southern 
Hotel.  From Wichita they went in an ambulance 
drawn by four horses. 

J. M. Thomas, a merchant of Caldwell, spent a 
day or two in the city last week.  Caldwell is grow-
ing some, and a fine trade is being developed at that 
point.  The cattle trails to Ellsworth and Raymond 
diverge at Caldwell from the main trail, which runs 
to Wichita.  Since early spring there has been no 
trouble at Caldwell, and good and upright citizens 
sleep in peace and security. 

Column 2 
The following is the list of houses built in Wich-

ita from June 1st up to date, with the names of own-
ers and builders, as far as we could ascertain.  This 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 57 

does not include the north part of town, where many 
buildings have lately sprung up, which, for lack of 
time, we could not obtain. 

Kullak, Millis & Stein, contractors, put up the 
following buildings: 

G. W. Simmons, dwelling, Topeka avenue. 
Anderson & Ohmert, livery stable, 30x100 feet, 

Douglas avenue. 
John Clugston, 20x60, Douglas avenue. 
C. Berry, three rooms 18x30 feet, Douglas ave-

nue. 
Second story on Hope’s business house, corner 

Douglas avenue and Main street, 24x70. 
J. C. Millis, residence, former First and Emporia 

streets, 18½x36. 
Mrs. Hamilton, residence, Market street, 12x24. 
Mrs. Bowman, residence, Emporia street, Eng-

lish’s addition, 12x26. 
J. W. Rowdy, residence, Emporia street, 16x24. 
Messrs. Reese & Sawyer, contractors, built: 
Store house for John L. Tucker, 24x60, on 

Douglas avenue. 
Mrs. Jones, 12x24, dwelling, Topeka avenue. 
Mrs. Kate Ream, 14x32, Lawrence avenue, 

dwelling house. 
Two store rooms 24x80, and two 20x80, all on 

Douglas avenue.  Also building for Mr. Somers, 
12x20. 

Messrs. Sweitzer & Davidson, contractors, built 
six store rooms on Douglas avenue during the time, 
one 24x70, three 16x40, and two 16x50.  Also two 
dwelling houses, one for Henry Bolte, the other for 
Mr. Kermerlie9. 

Harry Lindsay, contractor, put up a two story 
business house on Main street, opposite the postof-
fice, 24x50, for Thayer & Skipton. 

Charles W. Fisk, contractor and builder, has put 
up five buildings, principally dwelling houses. 

La Fetra & Bro. have built two fine dwelling 
houses.  We did not get the names of the contrac-
tors. 

F. C. Martsolf, contractor and builder, has been 
doing his share, but owing to our inability to find 
him we have no list of his work. 

Aside from these, twenty-one buildings have 
been put up in the last month and a half, the con-
tractors having been itinerant carpenters who had no 

                                                   
9 Probably referring to Christian Kimmerle. 

shops, but stopped on their way to newer countries 
further west for a stake.  The character of the above 
buildings may be judged in the average range of 
from $18,000 down to $650.  We shall make further 
reports of progress of buildings here from time to 
time, and for that reason would like builders to fur-
nish us about every month or two with statements of 
their contracts, number of buildings erected, etc. 

A shooting affair occurred in the north end, last 
Monday evening, between two colored men, where-
in one, an ebony-hued fellow, got the contents of a 
double-barreled, brass-mounted shotgun, in close 
proximity to where “he lived.”  The wound is not so 
serious as to necessarily result in death, but is se-
vere enough to keep the wearer of it in bed for some 
time, and under care.  The affair was as follows: 
The man who was shot was in the habit of drinking, 
and when under the influence of liquor most usually 
called at the house of the other man and indulged 
his hilarity, and on too many occasions his abuse.  
On Monday morning he came to the house drunk 
and was ordered away.  He went, and returned with 
a revolver, but the man he persecuted left on seeing 
him come, so as to avoid trouble.  In the evening he 
came again, charged as usual, and gathered the axe 
lying in front of the house and rushed on his intend-
ed victim, whose wife kept the would-be murderer 
at bay until her husband got hold of his shotgun and 
ordered him not to approach any nearer.  He, how-
ever, forced the woman aside and still approached, 
with the result as above narrated.  We did not get 
the name of either party. 

An odd scene might have been witnessed in 
‘Squire Van Trees’ office, last Friday morning, 
where some half dozen maudlin dance-house girls 
were brought before his honor for examination upon 
a charge of vagrancy.  To enter into details might 
gratify a vicious appetite, but would hardly do cred-
it to a first-class family journal.  There are some 
abuses around this town that cry for remedial 
measures long and loud.  It is our desire to say noth-
ing in the EAGLE that might prove detrimental to the 
interests of the town, yet outrages upon all decency 
should not be tolerated.  We hope that our justices, 
police judge, the city council and our police force 
will hold with a firm and upright hand such powers 
as the state and municipal laws give them.  Right 
and decency can, must and will be maintained in 
our town of Wichita, a place organized under and 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 58 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

having all the powers of a city of the second class.  
We believe all our officers want to do what is right.  
Let them do so without fear or favor and we will 
guaranty them indorsement [sic] by the substantial 
element of Wichita, and protection, even to the call-
ing in the forces of the county and state. 

We presume there can hardly be found a busi-
ness man in the state of Kansas who has not heard 
of and does not know something of Hugo Kallak 
[sic], the great contractor and builder at the capital 
city.  The nervous, untiring energy of the man, and 
the wonderful success which attends his every en-
terprise, is but little short of miraculous.  Fourteen 
years ago he landed at Topeka with but one dollar in 
his pocket; to-day he is worth – few know how 
much.  As a contractor he probably has no equal in 
the state; not that he does jobs lower than others, 
but the secret of his success seems to be in the ra-
pidity with which he turns off every job from a cot-
tage to a hundred thousand dollar building.  He is at 
present building all the depots along the line of the 
railroad.  He paid Wichita a visit this week and 
made arrangements to put on his patent fire-proof 
roof on the Hobson and Greiffenstein block.  The 
roof is said to be the best known.  Mr. Kullak is a 
large lumber dealer, having yards at several points 
in the state.  We hear it intimated that he will start a 
big savings institution at the capital before long.  
Long wave the Bismarck of Topeka10. 

Col. Hitt, who has the entire control of the great 
cattle shipping interests of the A., T. & S. F. R. R., 
and his efficient assistant, Charles Gross, were both 
in town during the past week, superintending ship-
ments, etc.  Col. Hitt has in charge the various load-
ing and feeding yards along the line, sees that a suf-
ficient number of cars are at such points as need 
them, and that buyers and sellers and their drivers 
are furnished with every facility for transacting the 
great business pertaining to this important trade.  
And he does it well, and to the entire satisfaction of 
all concerned; especially has he the indorsement 
[sic] and approval of the business men of Wichita.  
Mr. Gross’ time is divided between the railroad and 

                                                   
10 Alas, it was not to be… born 21 Aug 1833 in Berlin, Ger-
many, Kullak died 13 July 1873 in Topeka “after an illness of 
several weeks” and is buried in Topeka Cemetery.  His obitu-
ary can be found here: http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=81710858. 

the trail – one day among the cow boys, the next 
with the bulls and bears of the cattle market. 

The city council, at their meeting on Wednesday 
evening, had under consideration many measures of 
importance to the city.  The old sidewalk contracts 
on Main street have not yet all been paid.  It seems 
that the city will be compelled to assume the debt.  
A petition signed by seventy ladies, asking that the 
demireps be expelled from the limits of the city was 
tabled.  An order was passed providing for the erec-
tion of a police court, council room and marshal’s 
office near the calaboose.  The city clerk was in-
structed to advertise for proposals for the city print-
ing for the next year, after which a large number of 
bills were allowed.  The council was in session until 
after midnight. 

A rattlesnake bite on the thumb of Mr. S. G. 
Criswell was cured by the use of soda as an applica-
tion and a small quantity – say the size of a hazel 
nut – dissolved in water and taken internally, and 
above all the free use of fresh milk drank in quanti-
ties.  Mr. Criswell has used this cure on several oth-
ers here with complete success.  He says it never 
fails, and is much surer and better than whisky.  He 
never suffered any inconvenience from the bite, but 
went ahead with his work, satisfied in the efficacy 
of his remedy.  We publish the above, trusting that 
all who read will clip this valuable cure from the 
paper and preserve it as being the means some time 
of saving a very dear life. 

Column 3 
We would urge upon the attention of Sedgwick 

and adjoining counties the profitableness of wheat 
growing, the great demand for flour, and the adapt-
ability of the soil of this region to the production of 
fall wheat.  We hope to see a large breadth sown 
this fall.  Put in your seed early in September, if on 
sod that has been broken this year, and not much 
after that even on old ground.  It is astonishing the 
amount of flour being shipped into and sold at the 
different business houses in Wichita.  The fact of 
there being no mills here yet need not deter any one.  
Mills will be built before another season.  It has 
been sufficiently demonstrated that no better wheat 
country can be found in the west than Southern 
Kansas.  We incline to the opinion, upon the whole, 
that upland prairies are the most sure to produce a 
big crop, yet the bottoms are good enough.  The 

http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=81710858
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=81710858


Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 59 

best wheat that we have noticed this year was in the 
fields on the bottoms of the Cottonwood and Ne-
osho.  Don’t neglect to put in wheat. 

 
The name of James Dagner11 has been supplant-

ed and that of J. G. Hope12, formerly of Topeka, 
substituted in the wholesale liquor advertisement 
bought by the former in this paper.  Mr. Hope is too 
well known to be complimented by us.  We will 
state, however, for a fact to those who buy liquors, 
that he is one of the oldest and most successful mer-
chants in that line in our state, and that already he 
has supplied up the store with a large invoice of the 
very choicest brands of whiskies, old and pure, be-
sides an importation of foreign brandies and wines.  
Mr. Hope’s word is as good as warrant, but if not 
sufficient he can convince all by his hills and brands 
that these article [sic] are just what he represents 
them.  Saloons, ranches and druggists cannot do 
better in St. Louis than which Mr. Hope, and we 
urge them to call on him before buying.  Store on 
Main street, nearly opposite the postoffice. 

 
A young man was severely, though not danger-

ously, cut with a knife, near the postoffice, on Main 
street, Sunday night.  It seems he had no quarrel 
with the man who cut him, but evidently bore his ill 
will.  Our information is that the wounded man was 
in the act of passing a cigar to his assailant, who 
reached for it, seemingly, with a knife.  If this is the 
game, who can tell when his turn will come?  It is a 
fact patent to many that there is a large class of men 
in our midst who go armed, notwithstanding the 
strong prohibitory ordinance against carrying arms.  
We trust our efficient police will give this matter 
greater attention than usual.  The way things work 
now, those who respect the law are left defenseless, 
because they carry no weapons.  Paying for the law, 
they rely on it for protection. 

 
The name and style of Kalloch’s great home pa-

per has been changed from the Kansas Spirit to the 
Spirit of Kansas.  For a fireside journal and farmer’s 
paper it has no equal in the west, and is excelled by 
                                                   
11 Dagner appears in many early Wichita records, but by 1895 
he would be in and out of Disabled Volunteer Soldier’s 
Homes in various locations.  He died 3 Sept 1912 and is bur-
ied in the Los Angeles National Cemetery in California. 
12 James G. Hope was elected mayor of Wichita in 1873, 1874, 
1876 and 1877.  He died in Albuquerque on 28 Aug 1886. 

no other paper of kind published in America.  A 
splendid and beautiful original story is being written 
for its columns by a well known author, which story 
will be commenced in a week or two.  We wish eve-
ry farmer in Sedgwick county could afford this pa-
per for his family, which is only the price of an or-
dinary newspaper, $2 per annum. 

 
An attack was made on C. Weidner last Satur-

day, about a mile north of town, which, but for the 
timely interference of some passersby, would have 
resulted seriously.  There were several assailants, 
who have had an old-time grudge against Mr. 
Weidner with regard to proving up a claim.  The 
attacking party claim his persistent and continued 
intermeddling with their business up to the time of 
attack as in a measure justifying the assault – at all 
events as provoking it.  He has sworn his life 
against them and they are now held for trial. 

 
There is an epidemical dysentery prevailing 

among children in this vicinity of an alarming char-
acter.  Several dear little ones have already gone to 
try their baby feet on the golden sands of the other 
shore, and we warn mothers that too much care 
cannot be shown in the regulation of children’s diet 
at this new-potato, green-cucumber, roasting-ear 
season.  Boiled milk, rice, farine and other known 
nutritious and harmless diet should be given, instead 
of the heavy every-day food of grown people. 

 
Capt. F. Floyd, editor of the Sedgwick City Ga-

zette, honored our sanctum with his presence on 
Tuesday morning.  Mr. Gains has taken an interest 
in the Gazette, and it is proposed to improve it in 
several particulars.  Sedgwick is growing and the 
country surrounding it is improving rapidly.  The 
captain informs us that the county-seat question is 
considerably mixed as yet, part of the officers hold-
ing forth in Sedgwick and part in Newton. 

 
Dr. Shugart, general agent of the Mutual Life 

insurance company of Chicago, has been in town 
during the week organizing a local board.  One 
hundred thousand dollars in policies were taken out 
in three days.  Martin & Phillip are the secretaries 
of the new board, which will be organized as soon 
as the policies are returned.  This advisory board 
plan retains all the money at home, which is loaned 
to responsible parties.  



 

Page 60 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS 
Call the MHGS Library at (316) 264-3611 to make your reservations for the following events and programs! 

All events and programs will take place at the MHGS Library, 1203 N Main, unless otherwise noted. 
All events and programs are free and open to the public. 

A non-member access fee is collected for research in the MHGS library before or after the event/program. 

Please note that reservations are requested for all programs so seating can be prepared in the 
limited available space.  Reservations are not required, but if all attendees cannot be seated 

those without reservations may be asked to leave. 

PRESENT YOUR WORK – Saturdays 10 AM to Noon - led by Dan Anderson 
 August 4: Project Management for the Historian and Genealogist 

September 1: Personal Digital Archiving, Part 1 
October 6: Personal Digital Archiving, Part 2 

GENEALOGY SEMINAR – Saturdays 1 PM to 2 PM - led by Donna Londeen 
 Sessions will be held August 11 – September 8 – October 13 

Informal sessions focusing on the needs and expertise of those attending.  Handouts 
are available.  Please bring your laptop if you have a software question.  Bring your in-
formation, resources, questions, and answers! 

HISTORY SEMINAR – Saturdays 10 AM to Noon – led by Dan Anderson 
 Sessions will be held August 18 - September 15 – October 20 

Informal sessions focusing on the inter-relationship between Community History, 
Family History and Genealogy, helping attendees to move from a recitation of “begats” 
to a narrative story of family and community.  Topics covered will include: 
 Understanding the difference between Genealogy, Family History and Communi-

ty History. 
 Understanding how these three disciplines/genres relate and support each other. 
 Understanding the need for sources and citations across each area. 
 Preparing to move between Genealogy and History. 
 Understanding and appreciating Research Planning. 

PEER REVIEW – Saturdays 10 AM to Noon – led by Dan Anderson 
 Sessions will be held August 25 - September 22 – October 27 

Bring something to share and discuss!  Your work is important, not only to you but to 
all of us as a community!  Share your insights, your frustrations and your successes!  Or 
describe the ‘wall’ you’ve hit and the group can help you brainstorm it!  Find and share 
resources, leads, and ideas. 

HISTORIC RESOURCES INVENTORY TEAM SAFARI – Saturday, September 29 at 9:30 AM 
 We will meet at the MHGS Library to review the Kansas Historical Resources Inven-

tory Program, then form into teams and coordinate the various teams’ Safari Routes… 
after the Safari you will return to the MHGS Library and share what your team has found.  
Bring a digital camera, a hard writing surface such as a portfolio, a pen and a pencil, ruler 
or measuring tape, your water bottle and snack(s).  Be prepared to walk, at your own 
pace, two to three miles. 

http://khri.kansasgis.org/
http://khri.kansasgis.org/


 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 1 Page 61 

INDEX 
Abbott ..................................... 41, 55 
Albin ............................................. 56 
Aldrich .......................................... 43 
Alfonea ......................................... 39 
Allen ................................. 47, 53, 55 
Allphin .......................................... 54 
Anderson ...................................... 57 
Armstrong ..................................... 53 
Arnold ........................................... 53 
Atchinson...................................... 52 
Austin ........................................... 41 
Avery ............................................ 48 
Avritt ............................................ 53 
Ayers ............................................ 52 
Ayres(yers) ................................... 40 
Bacon ............................................ 54 
Badger .......................................... 47 
Ballinger ....................................... 39 
Barnes ............................... 39, 44, 47 
Bartlett .......................................... 41 
Bastel ............................................ 39 
Bastrick ......................................... 48 
Bates ............................................. 48 
Bechtel .......................................... 39 
Becker ............................... 39, 42, 54 
Bell ............................................... 48 
Berberich ...................................... 41 
Berlin ............................................ 41 
Berry ............................................. 57 
Bethard ......................................... 52 
Birdsell ......................................... 40 
Bixler ............................................ 52 
Black ............................................. 42 
Blades ........................................... 40 
Blair .............................................. 55 
Blastel ........................................... 39 
Bock ............................................. 40 
Bolde ............................................ 48 
Bolte ............................................. 57 
Bowen ........................................... 35 
Bowman.................................. 48, 57 
Brando .......................................... 53 
Bratley .......................................... 48 
Braunreiter .................................... 39 
Bridgwater .................................... 35 
Brinkman ...................................... 40 
Brown ............................... 47, 54, 56 
Burn .............................................. 48 
Burns ............................................ 41 
Butterfield ..................................... 42 
Cairns............................................ 54 
Calhoun ........................................ 42 

Card .............................................. 39 
Carpenter ...................................... 39 
Carter ...................................... 35, 54 
Cartwright ..................................... 51 
Catschell ....................................... 48 
Chamberlain .................................. 41 
Chapman ....................................... 39 
Chapple ......................................... 53 
Chase ............................................ 40 
Chellew ......................................... 40 
Church .......................................... 39 
Clark ............................................. 44 
Cleland .......................................... 35 
Clugston ........................................ 57 
Coats ............................................. 54 
Coleman ........................................ 40 
Colvin ........................................... 40 
Conner .......................................... 48 
Coplin ........................................... 39 
Cordeiro ........................................ 56 
Corn .............................................. 48 
Cornelison ..................................... 53 
Cornell .......................................... 40 
Corr ............................................... 40 
Crane ............................................. 48 
Crist .............................................. 52 
Criswell ......................................... 58 
Cross ............................................. 48 
Culver ........................................... 52 
Cummins ....................................... 52 
Curry ............................................. 40 
Dagner .......................................... 58 
Darby ............................................ 35 
Darrin ............................................ 53 
Davidson ....................................... 57 
Davis ........................... 35, 47, 48, 52 
Dean .............................................. 55 
Debes ............................................ 54 
Delaney ......................................... 39 
Denny ............................................ 39 
Devlin ........................................... 40 
Dickenson ..................................... 48 
Dicks ............................................. 40 
Dobbs ............................................ 48 
Dodge ............................................ 44 
Dorris ............................................ 48 
Douglas ......................................... 40 
Downey ......................................... 41 
DuBois .......................................... 47 
Dufield .......................................... 41 
Dunlap .................................... 39, 48 
Dunmire ........................................ 41 

Dunscom .......................................47 
Dwight ..........................................53 
Earnst ............................................39 
Edgington ......................................41 
Edwards.........................................39 
Ehrmann ........................................52 
Elder ..............................................48 
Elliott ............................................48 
Ellis ...............................................39 
Epp ................................................40 
Epperson .......................................48 
Eschleman .....................................45 
Eskridge ........................................44 
Fargo .............................................48 
Farris .............................................48 
Fatts ...............................................47 
Ferguson ........................................48 
Ferrell ............................................54 
Ferris .............................................56 
Fife ................................................48 
Finy ...............................................48 
Fish ................................................48 
Fisk ................................................57 
Floyd .............................................59 
Fouts ..............................................51 
Frasius ..................................... 53, 54 
Frazier ...........................................48 
Freeman.........................................52 
Frees ..............................................48 
Fuller .............................................48 
Gains .............................................59 
Gard ..............................................47 
Gardner .........................................48 
Gaston ...........................................43 
Gees ..............................................48 
Gentry ...........................................48 
Geris ..............................................42 
Gilbert ...........................................55 
Gleeson .........................................41 
Goforth ..........................................39 
Goodrich .......................................42 
Grant .............................................42 
Granville .......................................48 
Gray ........................................ 40, 42 
Greedy ...........................................40 
Green .............................................41 
Greenwood ....................................45 
Gregg ............................................40 
Greiffenstein .................................58 
Grieffenstien .................................45 
Gross .............................................58 
Grounds .........................................40 



Index, continued 

Page 62 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

Haas .............................................. 40 
Hackett.......................................... 48 
Hagerty ................................... 41, 54 
Hainline ........................................ 40 
Hall ......................................... 39, 41 
Hallinger ....................................... 48 
Hamilton ................................. 48, 57 
Hamm ........................................... 40 
Hanson .......................................... 55 
Harrill ........................................... 48 
Harrington .................................... 52 
Harsen ........................................... 44 
Hartnett ......................................... 52 
Harvey .......................................... 35 
Haskell .......................................... 41 
Hasley ........................................... 48 
Hattan ........................................... 53 
Haven............................................ 48 
Hawkins ........................................ 48 
Haynes .......................................... 48 
Heaton .......................................... 52 
Heiserman ..................................... 52 
Henderson ..................................... 42 
Henry ...................................... 48, 52 
Herrig............................................ 42 
Herrington .................................... 42 
Herron ..................................... 39, 54 
Heschmeyer .................................. 41 
Hieger ........................................... 41 
Higgins ......................................... 48 
Hill .......................................... 48, 54 
Hillard ........................................... 48 
Hird ............................................... 52 
Hitt ................................................ 58 
Hoag ............................................. 46 
Hoath ............................................ 40 
Hobson.................................... 45, 58 
Hoffman.................................. 49, 50 
Holm ............................................. 48 
HOLMES ........................................ 48 
Hope ....................................... 57, 58 
Hopper .......................................... 40 
Horn .............................................. 48 
Houston ........................................ 48 
Howard ......................................... 48 
Howell .......................................... 40 
Huck ............................................. 48 
Hull ............................................... 48 
Hunt .............................................. 48 
Hurst ............................................. 41 
Imbler ........................................... 54 
Isely .............................................. 52 
Jackson ......................................... 48 
Jacobitz ......................................... 54 
Jetts ............................................... 48 
Johnson ....................... 43, 47, 48, 51 

Jones ....................................... 41, 57 
Kallak ............................................ 58 
Kalloch .......................................... 59 
Kampling ...................................... 41 
Keller ............................................ 51 
Kelly ............................................. 54 
Kelsey ........................................... 48 
Kermerlie ...................................... 57 
Kessinger ...................................... 40 
Kimmerle ...................................... 57 
King ........................................ 42, 48 
Klaus ............................................. 52 
Klinger .......................................... 39 
Klofinger ....................................... 42 
Klum ............................................. 37 
Koch.............................................. 51 
Krieter ........................................... 48 
Kuchar .......................................... 41 
Kullak ..................................... 56, 58 
Kunsch .......................................... 40 
La Fetra ......................................... 57 
Lafary ............................................ 42 
Lahey ...................................... 51, 52 
Lamoree ........................................ 40 
Lane .............................................. 48 
Larrimer ........................................ 53 
Lauterbach .................................... 42 
Leach ............................................ 48 
Leatherberry .................................. 42 
Lee .......................................... 43, 48 
Lemon ........................................... 40 
Lenard ........................................... 48 
Lewis ............................................ 47 
Lindsay ......................................... 57 
Little.............................................. 48 
Litzenberg ..................................... 43 
Lockley ......................................... 56 
Long .............................................. 41 
Lorson ........................................... 41 
Lovett ............................................ 40 
Luenning ....................................... 54 
Lusk .............................................. 42 
Maburn .......................................... 42 
MacKay ........................................ 42 
Maechtlen ..................................... 39 
Maier ............................................. 40 
Makee ........................................... 48 
Malone .......................................... 35 
Maloy ............................................ 48 
Manker .......................................... 39 
Mann ............................................. 55 
Manning ........................................ 43 
Marley ........................................... 42 
Marsh ............................................ 41 
Martin ......................... 41, 54, 56, 59 
Martsolf ........................................ 57 

Marx ..............................................41 
Matthews .......................................53 
Maya .............................................39 
Mayfield ........................................39 
McClure ........................................55 
McCormick ...................................39 
McCoy .................................... 43, 44 
McCready ......................................54 
McCulloch............................... 45, 55 
McDonald .....................................48 
McFarland .....................................48 
McGinnis.......................................53 
McIlvane .......................................43 
McKinsey ......................................41 
McMullen ......................................48 
McMurdy .......................... 44, 45, 48 
McWilliams ...................................39 
Meibert ..........................................42 
Mercer ...........................................52 
Merry ............................................53 
Mery ..............................................48 
Mies ..............................................51 
Miles .............................................56 
Miller ...................................... 42, 48 
Millis ....................................... 56, 57 
Minehtson .....................................48 
Ming ..............................................48 
Mitchell .........................................48 
Mogan ...........................................52 
Monroe ..........................................48 
Moore .......................... 42, 47, 48, 54 
Morgan ..........................................39 
Morin ............................................54 
Morris ...................................... 48, 54 
Moses ...................................... 47, 48 
Mosteller .......................................42 
Mott ...............................................40 
Mowery ................................... 52, 53 
Muller ............................................48 
Munger ..........................................47 
Murdock ........................................54 
Murphy ..........................................47 
Musser ...........................................48 
Mussett ..........................................41 
Nash ..............................................39 
Neagle ...........................................52 
Nelson ..................................... 40, 42 
Nesbitt ...........................................54 
Nessley ..........................................43 
Newman .................................. 41, 51 
Nixon ............................................40 
O’Blenness ....................................48 
Oden ..............................................42 
Ohmert ..........................................57 
Palmer ..................................... 42, 51 
Parker ...................................... 42, 52 



Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 Page 63 

Parkhurst ....................................... 40 
Parks ............................................. 48 
Parry ............................................. 35 
Pattie ............................................. 42 
Payne ............................................ 47 
Pearsall ......................................... 42 
Pennington .................................... 48 
Perry ............................................. 48 
Philips ........................................... 48 
Phillip ..................................... 56, 59 
Pierce ...................................... 48, 55 
Pipher............................................ 43 
Plant .............................................. 35 
Poland ........................................... 41 
Pollard .......................................... 40 
Pope .............................................. 48 
Porter ............................................ 39 
Posey ............................................ 39 
Powers .......................................... 48 
Prang ............................................. 47 
Price .................................. 39, 44, 48 
Provo ............................................ 48 
Rader ............................................ 48 
Ragsdale ....................................... 48 
Ramsey ......................................... 48 
Rankin .......................................... 42 
Rawson ......................................... 53 
Ream ....................................... 40, 57 
Reed .............................................. 48 
Reese ...................................... 47, 57 
Reichenberger ............................... 41 
Remer ........................................... 42 
Rice ............................................... 42 
Richard ......................................... 53 
Richards .................................. 35, 53 
Richardson .................................... 39 
Ricker ........................................... 40 
Riggs ....................................... 49, 50 
Rippey .......................................... 40 
Rishel ............................................ 51 
Robb ............................................. 52 
Robert ........................................... 48 
Robeson ........................................ 45 
Rogers ..................................... 42, 48 
Roseberry...................................... 47 
Rosevelt ........................................ 41 
Ross .............................................. 51 
Rossler .......................................... 42 
Rouse ............................................ 43 
Rovolings...................................... 48 
Rowdy .......................................... 57 
Rubert ........................................... 48 
Runion .......................................... 42 
Rupert ........................................... 39 
Rust ............................................... 48 
Sabine ........................................... 41 

Salisbury ....................................... 43 
Saniter ........................................... 40 
Satterlee ........................................ 35 
Sawyer .......................................... 57 
Scammehorn ................................. 51 
Schneider(nieder) .......................... 40 
Schnitzler ...................................... 53 
Schulte .......................................... 41 
Schwartz ................................. 36, 37 
Scott .............................................. 48 
Scow ............................................. 42 
Sealock .......................................... 51 
Sebring .......................................... 48 
Shafer ............................................ 54 
Sharpnack ..................................... 43 
Shear ............................................. 48 
Shields .......................................... 52 
Shirley ........................................... 48 
Shugart .......................................... 59 
Silvey ............................................ 54 
Simmons ................................. 48, 56 
Simon ............................................ 36 
Simpson .................................. 42, 52 
Skipton .......................................... 57 
Slover ............................................ 35 
Slyter ............................................. 41 
Smith ..................... 39, 40, 41, 42, 48 
Snodley ......................................... 48 
Somers .......................................... 57 
Spencer ......................................... 48 
Spradlin ......................................... 41 
Sprague ......................................... 48 
St. John ......................................... 41 
Stanley .......................................... 48 
Stanton .......................................... 48 
Staton ............................................ 41 
Steel .............................................. 48 
Steele ............................................ 45 
Steigler .......................................... 48 
Stein .............................................. 56 
Stephens ........................................ 51 
Stevens .......................................... 40 
Stewart .......................................... 40 
Stinson .......................................... 39 
Stover ............................................ 48 
Streiff ............................................ 39 
Stribling ........................................ 55 
Stubbs ........................................... 51 
Sturm ............................................ 41 
Sudduth ......................................... 41 
Suggs ............................................ 52 
Sutton ............................................ 40 
Sweitzer ........................................ 57 
Taylor ................................ 40, 42, 54 
Tebben .......................................... 54 
Ternes ........................................... 39 

Thayer ...........................................57 
Thomas .............................. 39, 48, 56 
Thompson ............................... 42, 48 
Thrall .............................................39 
Tines ..............................................39 
Toad ..............................................48 
Todd ..............................................42 
Trenary ..........................................39 
Trimble ..........................................42 
Tucker ..................................... 40, 57 
Tuttle .............................................52 
Van ................................................41 
Van Trees ......................................57 
VanArsdale ...................................52 
Vance ............................................48 
Vigus .............................................50 
Wagner ..........................................42 
Walker ...........................................48 
Waller ............................................39 
Wand .............................................48 
Ward ..............................................40 
Warren...........................................48 
Washburn ......................................54 
Waterman ................................ 47, 49 
Waters ...........................................48 
Watkins .........................................41 
Watson ..........................................51 
Watzlavek .....................................41 
Waugh ...........................................53 
Webb .............................................54 
Webber ..........................................48 
Weidner .........................................59 
Wells .............................................35 
Welte .............................................39 
Wemple .........................................51 
West ..............................................55 
Weygandt ......................................53 
Wheeler .........................................48 
White .............................................42 
Wiley ....................................... 35, 41 
Wilkie ............................................51 
Wille ..............................................39 
Williams ............................ 41, 42, 53 
Williamson ....................................48 
Williford ........................................41 
Wilmot ..........................................39 
Wilson ...........................................41 
Wood .............................................47 
Woods ...........................................42 
Wooton ..........................................54 
Yates .............................................41 
Yergler ..........................................40 
Young ................................ 40, 48, 52 
Yuler .............................................48 
Zoglman(nn) .................................42 



 

Page 64 MHGS Register, Vol. 47, No. 2 

PUBLICATION ORDER FORM 
 
Name  

Address  

City, State, Zip  

Tax exemption number, if applicable  

Publication Number/Title Qty. Unit Price Total Price 
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
 
Make check payable to, and mail to: 
 
Midwest Historical and Genealogical Society 
PO Box 1121 
Wichita, KS 67201-1121 

POSTAGE/ 
HANDLING 
(see chart below) 

 

SUBTOTAL  
* ‡ KS SALES TAX  
(if applicable) ____% 

 

  
TOTAL DUE  

SHIPPING AND HANDLING CHART  
Merchandise Total Shipping Charge 

 

 $.01 -  $24.99  $4.00 
 $25.00 -  $49.99  $5.00 
 $50.00 –  $99.99  $7.00 
 $100.00 – $299.99  $12.00 
For each $100.00 of merchandise above 
$300.00, add $4.00 to the $12.00 
‡ Sales tax applies to Kansas destinations 

only; tax is the % rate at the delivered 
destination. 

* If you are tax exempt send copy of ex-
emption certificate with order. 
Tax Exempt #___________________ 

 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE 

Use order blank on last page to order 
 
Pub # Publication Title Price 

 Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS 
101 History of Wichita and Sedgwick Co., KS. Past and Present, 1910, Vols. 1 and 2 in one book, reprint, 956 pgs., 

indexed. (hardbound) 
$45.00 

13 Tombstone Readings, Calvary Cemetery (Catholic), Wichita, KS, 206 pgs, 1987 $25.00 
21 Wichita City Death Certificates from the City Directory and cemeteries (1887-1899). Indexed, 304 pgs. $35.00 
22 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol I, Apr 16, 1912 - Apr 15, 1915, 150 pgs. $20.00 
23 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol II, Apr 1915 - Nov 1917, 150 pgs. $20.00 
29 Wichita Fire Fighters 1881-1981 (History & Personnel Records), 158 pgs $20.00 
24 1878 Wichita City Directory names, 34 pgs $6.00 
25 1883 Wichita City Directory names, 72 pgs $10.00 
26 1885 Wichita City Directory names, 114 pgs $15.00 
27 1886/7, 1894, 1900 Wichita Business Directories, 75 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $10.00 
49 Abstracts of Marriages, Deaths, and other news items from Wichita newspapers and KS census records. Sept 1 to 6, 

1879; and Sept 1, 1884 to Mar 31, 1885. Compiled by Jerry Stout. 94 pgs., indexed 
$15.00 

 Sedgwick County, KS 
2 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 1, 204 pgs, County Books #A-D, May 7, 1870 - Oct 22, 1889, index. 

Compiled by Bill Pennington 
$25.00 

3 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 2, 213 pgs, County Books #E-H, Oct 22, 1889 - JuI13, 1901, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

4 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 3, 212 pgs, County Books #I-L, Ju1 15, 1901 - Nov 11, 1908, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

5 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 4, 189 pgs, County Books #M-P, Nov 11, 1908 - Jan 22, 1913, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

6 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 5, 214 pgs, County Books #Q-T, Jan 18, 1913 - Sept 21, 1917, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

7 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 6, 185 pgs, County Books #U-X, Sept 22, 1917 - Aug 4, 1920, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

19 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 7, 253 pgs, County Books #Y-BB, Aug 4, 1920 - May 17, 1924, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

20 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 8, 215 pgs, County Books #CC-FF, May 19, 1924 - Dec 1, 1928, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

70 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 9, 192 pgs, County Books #GG-JJ, Dec 1, 1928 – Nov 25, 1933, index. 
Compiled by Bill Pennington & Kimberly Rix 

$25.00 

72 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 10, 196 pgs, County Books #KK-NN, Nov 25, 1933 - Aug 22, 1938, 
index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

73 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 11, 196 pgs, County Books #OO-QQ, Aug 22, 1938 – Dec 27, 1941, 
index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

34 1870 Census, Sedgwick Co., KS, 41 pgs. $6.00 
35 1875 Census, Sedgwick Co., KS, index, 236 pgs. $30.00 
28 1888 & 1891 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 20 pgs. (Wichita not included) $5.00 
8 1900 Sedgwick Co. KS Federal Census Index, 310 pgs. $35.00 

30 1903/4 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 39 pgs. $6.00 
33 Sedgwick Co., KS Naturalizations and Declarations of Intentions, 1870 - 1906, 93 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh $12.00 
9 Index to Portrait and Biographical Album of Sedgwick Co., 1888, 166 pgs. $22.00 

10 Area Keys: Sedgwick Co, KS, 52 pgs. $7.00 
58 Sedgwick Co., KS Landowners & Tenants Directory, 1971, 52 pgs. $7.00 
60 Obituaries from the Wichita Beacon Nov 2, 1885 - Jun 11, 1886, 14 pgs. $4.00 
11 List of Cemeteries in Sedgwick Co., KS, w/map, 1981, 7 pgs. $4.00 
12 Tombstone Readings & Cemetery Records, Clearwater Cemetery, Sedgwick Co., KS, 1986, 77 pgs. $10.00 
17 Mt. Hope Cemetery near Mt. Hope, Sedgwick Co., KS, 113 pgs, July, 1981. $14.00 
14 Sedgwick Co., KS Cemeteries, Vol. I: Afton, Eldridge, Old Fairview, James Park, Kechi (Dunkard), Herrington, 

Mulkey, Old Clonmel, Lutheran (White Cotton), Pleasant Ridge, Ruby; 188 pgs. 
$25.00 

15 Sedgwick Co. Cemeteries, Vol II: Calvary Methodist at Garden Plain, Hoss/Old Maple Grove, Grant Twp. near 
Valley Center, Pleasant Valley near Bentley, Union Garrett near Derby; 135 pgs. 

$20.00 

16 Tombstone Readings, Sedgwick Co., KS Cemeteries Vol. III: Seven Catholic Cemeteries in West Sedgwick Co., 88 
pgs. 

$15.00 

18B Seltzer Cemetery, 14704 E. Harry, Sedgwick Co., KS, 23 pgs, Nov 1997. $5.00 
18C St. Paul's Lutheran between Garden Plain & Cheney, KS, 14 pgs, Dec. 1997. $5.00 
18A Viola Cemetery in Southern Sedgwick, Co., KS, 13 pgs, Dec 1997. $5.00 

31 St. Joseph's Catholic Cemetery, Andale, KS. indexed, 37 pgs. Dec 1997. $5.00 
71 Probate Index-18th Judicial District, Sedgwick Co., KS-1870 to Nov 1917 $25.00 

 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
PO BOX 1121 
WICHITA, KANSAS 67201-1121 
 
Change Service Requested 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Publications for Sale, Continued 
Pub # Publication Title Price 

 Butler County, KS 
36 Area Keys, Butler Co., KS, 50 pgs. $7.00 
37 Butler Co., KS Marriages 1861 - 1885, 74 pgs. $10.00 
38 Butler Co., KS Wills 1869 - 1901, 60 pgs. $10.00 

 Chautauqua County, KS 
47 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 1, County Books #A-D, index, 103 pgs, Jun 5, 1870 - Dec 29, 1891. 

Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 
$15.00 

48 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 2, County Books #E-H, index, 86 pgs, Jan 6, 1892 - Aug 22, 1905. 
Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 

$15.00 

48A Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 3, County Books #I-L, index, 112 pgs, Aug 22, 1905 - Apr 25, 1926. $15.00 
50 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriages and Deaths From CEDAR VALE COMMERCIAL, Dec 1984 - Dec 1985, 12 pgs. $5.00 

 Harvey County, KS 
39 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1872 - 1895, 120 pgs $15.00 
52 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1896 - Apr 24,1898, index, 21 pgs $5.00 
51 Deaths, Marriages and Births from Newton, KS local newspapers, selected from 1887 - 1888, 1892 - 1894, 1901 - 

1902, 1915. 94 pgs, indexed. 
$25.00 

 Marion County, KS 
40 1870 Marion Co., KS Federal Census, 46 pgs. $6.00 

 Sumner County, KS 
41 Argonia Cemetery Index, Sumner Co., KS, 47 pgs. $6.00 

203 Tombstone Inscriptions, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 406 pgs.  Compiled by Robert Brady. $45.00 
42 Sumner Co., KS Marriages, Book A, 1871 - 1880, index, 34 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $6.00 
59 Index to Sumner Co., KS Portraits & Biographical Album, 35 pgs. $6.00 

204 Caldwell Cemetery, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 227 pgs, Dilmond D. & Evelyn I. (Sturm) Postlewait. $45.00 
 Territorial Kansas 

44 Kansas Territorial Marriages, 1854 - 1861, 24 pgs. $6.00 
43 Kansas Territorial Deaths, 1854 - 1861, 21 pgs. $6.00 
62 Kansas Marriages, Births & Deaths Before 1854, 48 pgs. $10.00 

 Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society 
1 Midwest Historical & Genealogical Holdings, Feb 1997, 142 pgs. $16.00 

46 Kansas Tidbits from MHGS Register, 266 pgs. Includes Early Settlers of Sedgwick, Butler, Bourbon, Cloud, 
Kearney, Linn, McPherson, Reno, Rice, Republic, Wilson Cos.; School Records or Civil War Burials from 
Barton, Kingman, Rice, Washington and Wilson Cos.; Neosho Co. Marriages, etc. 

$30.00 

57 Genealogies & Family Newsletters, MHGS Library, 43 pgs. $6.00 
104 Past Issues of the MHGS REGISTER 

Any three issues. 
$2.50 
$6.00 

53 Topical Index of MHGS REGISTER, Vols I -XXXI, 27 pgs. $3.00 
 Midwest Area 

201 Index of Grant Co., OK Land Patents, 112 pgs (hardbound) w/maps. Dilmond D. & Evelyn I. (Sturm) Postlewait. $25.00 
 


	Front Cover 47-2 small
	Inside Front Cover 47-2
	BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	COMMITTEE CHAIRS

	MHGS REGISTER 47-2 color small
	Table Of Contents
	Ed. Note:
	Bridgwater Pedigree Chart
	Genealogy Strategies to Connect Ancestors
	NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY
	MARRIAGE RECORDS
	The Wichita Weekly Eagle
	Wichita Historical Panel No. 68
	Wichita Historical Panel No. 69
	18th Judicial District Probate Index
	The Wichita Weekly Eagle
	UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS
	INDEX
	PUBLICATION ORDER FORM

	Inside Back Cover 47-2
	Pub #
	Publication Title


	Back Cover 47-2


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice




<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice




<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



